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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED is headquartered in Abuja, also known 
as the Federal Capital Territory and has a branch in Lokoja the confluence city of Nigeria. 
ATIMPSUDA  delivers a wide range of services which includes Project Management, 
Construction Management, Building Construction, Civil and Structural Engineering, 
Construction Management, Highway Engineering, Jetty and Pile Foundation, Mechanical & 
Electrical Works and Genearal Contracts.

We also offer a design and Build Package to suit the specific needs of our Clients All works are 
undertaken using the same professional approach and attention to detail.

Our record of customer satisfaction will continue to grow, as we have recently expanded our 
ability to service our client's needs by providing quality Construction and Supply chain 
management (SCM), Health, Safety and Environment, Site development, Project 
Management and Design/Build services.

We have a team of qualified and seasoned professionals, with several years of experience in 
construction industry.  guarantees a quality and safe service delivery.ATIMPSUDA 

As a service organization, we strive to meet our service guarantees as well as our client 
expectation. We deliver promptly and efficiently.  

With a team of young, visionary and resourceful engineers,  is building a proud ATIMPSUDA 
history and strategizing his market positioning in government and infrastructure sectors by 
being a low-cost, high-efficiency and absolutely reliable service provider. 

One of our company's strongest personality traits is commitment. We are committed to our 
clients, our team members, and our industry and to each other. Commitment is a trait that all 
the best team and their members possess. 

We have a well experience legal consultant; Gwantana Victor & Co. situated at No. 2, Opposite 
Police Barrack. New layout, Lokoja. Kogi State. 

Our bankers are  Union  Bank Plc and Zenith Bank Plc Lokoja. Kogi State.

Offering a comprehensive range of construction services enable us to tailor a delivery system 
which matches our client's needs, goals, and budget. 's commitment to these ATIMPSUDA 
services adds value to your project and helps ensure its success.

thAs we head into our 7  year, we are confident that the year ahead will be our biggest and best 
year to date. We are proud of our entire team. We can't wait to see the results and the 
satisfaction of our new and existing clients.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED partners and consultants are highly 
qualified professionals in their various disciplines with proven years of experience. 
Notwithstanding these qualities, we are equally committed as a forward-looking company to 
staff development policy based on professionalism and specialization. Based on our 
qualitative management, we are able to categories the expertise and capabilities of personnel 
attached to our company. 

For almost four years  is emerging as one ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED
of the most respected construction firm in Nigeria. In all our past projects, in the arena of 
commercial and institutional construction, we have proven our ability to take on large, 
complex projects and complete them on tine, on budget, and at the heist levels of quality.

Our growing reputation for excellence, resourcefulness and responsiveness is no accident. It 
is a natural consequence of the values that have guided our company since its founding. These 
include the energetic enthusiasm for what we do. Sensitivity to the needs of our customers, a 
willingness to accept total responsibility and a craftsman like pride in knowing that what we 
build will last for generations. While some in our industry might find these attitudes old-
fashioned, we believe they are why knowledgeable business, organizations and architects 
throughout our region place their confidence, and their trust in ATIMPSUDA .

Since we began operations, we have contracted several construction projects throughout our 
geographical region. We attribute this success to several factors, but foremost among them is 
our commitment to satisfaction of our customers. To produce a quality-crafted facility, we 
closely manage each project to completion, acting at all times in the best interest of the 
owners.  believes in delivering unparalleled construction management service ATIMPSUDA 
tailored to our customer's unique and individual needs.

ATIMPSUDA 's preconstruction service centers around 'doing our homework”. We pride 
ourselves on becoming involved in all aspects of your project. Lending our construction 
experience to the design team as well as understanding and managing the complicated 
municipal approval process. The foundation of our services is based on our fully-computerized 
Estimating Department. Through state-of-the–art AutoDesk technology and information 
systems, we continuously update our database of many vendors and subcontractors, which 
allow us, develop precise information o costs for the design and development of virtually any 
construction project. 

Our construction service is based on “hands-on” project management. Our strength is the 
ability to schedule concurrent short and long term construction activities, and then effectively 
manage both for the timely project completion. We consistently meet and beat our 
customer's' construction deadlines and quality is never compromised. 

Today ATIMPSUDA  have over 10 technical partners, which includes experienced professional 
personnel and a field force of over 80 journeyman carpenters, apprentices and labourers – all 
focused on one goal, that the services provide exceed the expectations of our customers.

INTRODUCTION
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We are, after all, a service organization. We believe that there is no better proof of 
commitment to service than a project which demonstrates the integrity of its builder. What we 
believe is uniqueness in our commitment to honestly, concern for the customer, timeliness and 
a quality project. 

The continued expansion of our company will create new levels of management that will be 
filled with personnel with proven skills. We further intend to enhance their skills through 
training from both internal and external sources.

Our Objectives 

Our main objective is building an outfit that relates with its client by rendering quality and 
affordable services anchored on integrity and sound professional ethics and principles, both at 
the design and execution stages of all projects.

 We, as an organization, are ready to stand out as a reference point in the construction 
industry. This we will do by rendering quality services that will satisfy our clients' aspirations- 
economically, socially and otherwise.

We are also building an outfit that will evolve an efficient and low cost approach to project 
development and management with strict adherence and compliance to laid down 
professional ethics and procedures both in the design and execution stages of every project.

Our Vision

If construction were easy, there will be no need for a company like ATIMPSUDA . Today and 
tomorrow, we work with our clients, wherever they are to bring construction to the world.
We will continue contribute to their success, through our constant customer focus and our 
integrated and sustainable project approach. As the industry reference, we will demonstrate 
the knowhow, the commitment and the inspiration to help all of our partners push further to 
achieve their goals. This is our vision and above all, it is our passion.

OUR SERVICES

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED is a full service construction company 
specializing in commercial and institutional construction. We offer construction services as 
well as preconstruction, construction management and design/build services. ATIMPSUDA  
will perform work on both a negotiated and a competitive bid basis. We provide a complete 
range of services including:

· Building Construction 
· Project Management and Construction Management
· Renovation and Maintenance of Existing Building 
· Landscaping.
· Architectural, Structural Engineering, Quantity Surveying and Building Consultants
· Roads and Drainage Works.
· Pile Foundations, Jetties and Shoreline Protection
· Mechanical & Electrical Works
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Building Construction 
 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES 

LIMITED currently provides the following 

building core services: 

 

�  Building Surveying Consultancy 

�  Building Surveying Projects  

�  Cost Consultancy 

�  Project Management 

Its scope of work covers the whole 

spectrum of building and construction 

consultancy, technical, due diligence, 

management, compliance and also incorporate a wide range of building types: 

commercial, industrial, retail, residential, public and historic.  

 

ATIMPSUDA  takes an active role in setting the standards within the local market and 

activity seeks to adapt its skills to meet the consultancy changing needs of its clients. Our 

work is not only praised for its high standards and quality, but also foe a forward-looking 

approach to changing times.  

 

Project Management 
 

Planning a construction project takes the 

consolidated effort of several professionals, 

each with varying experiences, knowledge and 

expectations. We capture the vision of these 

parties and unite them as integrated team.  

 

ATIMPSUDA  is committed to understanding 

the needs and expectations of all the players in 

the process and dedicated to creating an 

approach that allows all team members to 

succeed. 

 

As project management leaders, we identify the most logical path to achieving success 

and make certain that each team understands their responsibilities to the project team. 

We identify the time requirements necessary to complete responsibilities and identify 

outside factors that influence these critical tasks.  
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Renovation and maintenance of existing building 
 

We are established and experienced maintenance, construction, renovation and Repair 

Company specializing in providing all the services required for our clients. We pride 

ourselves in providing a high standard of workmanship at reasonable prices to ensure our 

customers get the best value from our services. 

We are the choice contractor for many letting’s agents throughout the region and hold 

contracts with many large businesses  

Our renovation and maintenance services includes: Bathrooms, carpentry, Decorating, 

Electrical Extensions, Flooring, Kitchens, Plastering, Plumbing, Roofing, Windows and 

doors, etc. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Landscaping 
 

Our broad range of professional skills and services we offer is a key feature of the 

business. As such we can deliver a 

greater depth and breadth of expertise 

that can deliver better results and a 

hassle free construction programme for 

both the consultant and client. Our 

services include – project budgeting, 

estimation, project management, all 

aspects of landscape construction, minor 

civil works, re-vegetation works, 

rehabilitation works, wetland

construction and maintenance. 

We “promise” to deliver on time on 

budget and to the specified quality, 

however clients and to the specified quality, however clients and consultants should 

rightfully expect this to be given, to be a prerequisite of making the tender list. And being 

a medium sized operation each director takes a hand on approach to the business 

resulting in better outcomes for consultants and clients. 
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Architecture and Structural Engineering 
 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED has had privilege of building some 

of Lagos finest central homes working with professionals. 

 

We believe projects benefit from a teamwork approach and prefer being involved with 

the owner and architects from the early stage of design. We have built a reputation from 

thorough cost estimates and negotiating the best terms for the owners with some of 

Lagos best subcontractors and suppliers. Before we begin a project, it is been thoroughly 

estimated and prepared. Consequently, our projects are well managed and tend to run 

smoother with less interruptions and surprises. We emphasis control as well as excellence 

and keep our clients’ satisfaction and corresponding referrals as benchmark of our 

success. 

 

At ATIMPSUDA , we are picky about detail of your construction project. In fact, our 

reputation for excellent construction and unique residential additions has made us the 

choice of every best architect who insists on the highest level of attention to details. From 

the initial planning stages to the final polish, we offer a level of construction excellence 

that is seldom seen in the industry. And because we pay attention to details, you and 

your project receive the personal touch from all our employees. 
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Quantity Surveying 
 

ATIMPSUDA  has professional Quantity Surveyors personnel, whose operations are 

guided by the rules and guild lines of the Nigerian Institutes of Quantity Surveyors. 

 

As a company, we are committed to professionalism by providing accurate, timely service 

to our clients. As a service provider, we have documentation to deal with technical 

administration and human factors, which can affect quality of our service. These 

documents are internally and externally designed. 

Our services follow the standard mostly does the former e.g.: 

 

�  The standard System of measuring Builders work 

�  Model preambles for Trades 

�  Forms of Contract 

�  Standard Preliminaries 

Highway road and drainages 

 

ATIMPSUDA  is well experienced in road and drainage construction and generally in all 

aspect of building and civil engineering works: these include: 

 

• Building roads, highways and bridges construction 

• Flood/erosion controls/culverts and drainage structures 

• Water supply both surface and sub-surface 

• Coastal structure including domestic, commercial and still structures 

• Renovation and maintenance works in both civil and building engineering. 

• Construction of septic tank and evacuation of sludge. 
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Pile Foundation, Jetties and Shoreline Protection 

 

ATIMPSUDA  marine services involve piling, basement constructions, shoreline protection 

and generally more complex structures. Restricted site services involve working 

underneath, within or beside an existing structure. These services include: Underpinning, 

foundations, basement construction, jacking and moving buildings, Restricted Access 

piling, mini piling and a range of piling and foundation work for the rail industry. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quality Assurance 

 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED’s Quality Assurance Objective is to 

ensure that during the course of the execution of our activities, we employ the use of 

modern tools and equipment, result – oriented personnel and good management to 

provide efficient and quality services to our clients. 

 

As a result, our policy is to: 

• Ensure Total Quality Management (TQM). 

• Satisfy customer’s expectation. 

• Audit and review quality control methods regularly. 

• Ensure product quality improvement. 

• Maintain efficient and complimentary quality services personnel. 

• Train all employees in quality assurance practices and procedures. 

• Have a quality assurance focal point and representatives. 

• Hold each supervisor accountable for ensuring compliance with this policy. 

 



ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

12

PERSONNEL

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED is managed by indigenous 

professionals of various specializations but relevant disciplines. The management team is 

able supported by competent and experienced technical staff with up to date knowledge 

of today’s information technology.  We are highly experienced trained, knowledgeable, 

management and technical staff from various giant and famous construction company 

with long years of experience in the civil construction work/projects. 

 

Management Structure 

The management structure of ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED is 

broadly divided into: 

• Administration, 

• Finance  

• Project Execution and, 

• Logistics/Operations sections 

The administration section comprises of the Principal Partners and Consulting Partners. 

In this section, we also have the Logistics/Operations department. 

The Principal Partners have the responsibility of ensuring the general well-being of the 

organization. They are involved in corporate affairs, budgeting and financing. In other 

words, they are saddled with the general running of the business of the organization in 

all ramifications. Though they are qualified professionals in their fields, they work with 

the various consulting partners to ensure strict compliance to professional ethics whether 

in the design or execution stages of all projects. 

The Consulting Partners work with the principal partners as the case may warrant in the 

design and execution of every project. They provide expert advice as well as serve as 

checks and balances on the activities of the principal partners on every project. They are 

expected to go on site visits at regular intervals to ensure strict compliance to laid-out 

work schedules and specifications. 
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The Logistics/Operations department is saddled with the responsibility of ensuring the 

running of the various sites in terms of prompt delivery of men and materials. This means 

that all issues relating to supply and delivery is handled by this section.  This department 

has an Administration Manager who oversees all matters relating to staff and client 

relations. 

Book-keeping, budget control and statement of accounts is under the purview of the 

Finance section. All matters of cash flow (in and out), salaries, wages and commissions 

are handled in this section. Also matters of financing that does not require the attention 

of the principal partners are handled by the head of the finance section. 

 CHAIRMAN

BELLO ALI

MD/CEO

MOHAMMED 
EAPELENDE

OPERATION

ADE MICHAEL

ARCHITECT 

AREMU 
GANIYU

QUANTITY

TAIWO 
OLADELE

BUILDER

AGADA
JOSEPH

FINANCE

JIDE 
ALEGBELEYE
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EQUIPMENT AND ENGINEERING 

 

!  Manufacturer:  
MAN

Model:  TGA 33440

TRUCK

 

!  Manufacturer:  
MAN

Model:  815

TRUCK

 

!  

 

!  

Manufacturer:  
MAN

Model:  33440

Manufacturer:  

Putzmeister

Model:  TK 2045 

TRUCK

TRUCK
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!  Manufacturer:  

BOSCH

Model:  GSH 27

TRUCK

 

!  Manufacturer:  

Pramac

Model:  P6000s

TRUCK

 

!  

 

!  

Manufacturer:  

Subaru

Model:   EXIZ

Manufacturer:  
MAN

Model:  

TRUCK

TRUCK
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!  Manufacturer:  

Vermeer

Model:  H.I 1000

TRUCK

 

!  Manufacturer:  

Trimble

Model:  Geo X 1

TRUCK

 

!  

 

!  

Manufacturer:  

TOYOSEiKE

Model:  JS 90

Manufacturer:  

Toyota

Model:  2008-2010 

TRUCK

TRUCK

 

!  Manufacturer:  
Packer 

Brothers

TRUCK
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OTHER EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE AT OUR DISPOSAL 

S/NO. NAME 

1 Pile Hammer  

2 Diaphragm Wall Rigs  

3 Rectangular Grabs for Diaphragm Walls of Different Thickness  

4 Tripod Type Bored Piling Equipment  

5 Truck Mounted Direct Mud Circulation Type Bored Piling Rig  

6 High Pressure Mud Pump  

7 Bentonite Mixing and Generating Unit  

8 Jack up Platform  

9 Cutter Suction Dredger  

10 Drilling & Blasting Pontoon  

11 Crane Barge  

12 Hatch Barge/Deck Barge  

13 Dock Barge with Cement Batching Plant  

14 Lifting Assembling Barge  

15 Crushers  

16 Screening Plants  

17 Cranes 01-10 Ton  

18 Cranes 11-20 Ton  

19 Cranes 21-50 Ton  

20 Cranes 51-75 Ton  

21 Cranes 76-100 Ton  

22 Cranes 101-150 Ton  

23 Cranes 151-200 Ton  

24 Cranes 201-250 Ton  

25 Cranes 251-300 Ton  

26 Cranes 301-600 Ton  

27 Tower Cranes  

28 Hoists/Winches  

29 Grinding Machines  



ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

18

PROJECT EXPERIENCE / PICTURES

Construction of Residential Building 
at NICON Estate, Lekki.
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Construction of Residential Building 
at NICON Estate, Lekki.
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Jetty Construction at Igbogun, Epe.
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Jetty Construction at Igbogun, Epe.
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CORPORATE REGISTRATION
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HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL (HSE) POLICIES

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

HSE Policy Statement                                                                                                         

The long-term business success of ATIMPSUDA  depends on our ability to continually 

improve the quality of our services and products while protecting people and the 

environment. Emphasis must be placed on ensuring human health, operational safety, 

environmental protection, quality enhancement, and community goodwill. This commitment 

is in the best interests of our customers, our employees and contractors, our stockholders, 

and the communities in which we live and work. 

ATIMPSUDA  require the active commitment to, and accountability for, QHSE from all 

employees and contractors. Line management has a leadership role in the communication 

and implementation of, and ensuring compliance with, QHSE policies and standards. We are 

committed to 

�  Protect, and strive for improvement of, the health, safety and security of our people 

at all times; 

�  Eliminate Quality non-conformances and HSE accidents; 

�  Meet specified customer requirements and ensure continuous customer satisfaction; 

�  Set Quality & HSE performance objectives, measure results, assess and continually 

improve processes, services and product quality, through the use of an effective 

management system; 

�  Plan for, respond to and recover from any emergency, crisis and business disruption; 

�  Minimize our impact on the environment through pollution prevention, reduction of 

natural resource consumption and emissions, and the reduction and recycling of 

waste; 

�  Apply our technical skills to all HSE aspects in the design and engineering of our 

services and products; 

�  Communicate openly with stakeholders and ensure an understanding of our QHSE 

policies, standards, programs and performance. Reward outstanding QHSE 

performance; 

Improve our performance on issues relevant to our stakeholders that are of global concern 

and on which we can have an impact, and share with them our knowledge of successful 

QHSE programs and initiatives. This Policy shall be regularly reviewed to ensure ongoing 

suitability. The commitments listed are in addition to our basic obligation to comply with 

ATIMPSUDA  standards, as well as all applicable laws and regulations where we operate. 

This is critical to our business success because it allows us to systematically minimize all 

losses and adds value for all our stakeholders. 
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Community Affairs, safety, health, environment and security (cashes) policy 

of ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

Introduction 

The keynote of ATIMPSUDA , Community Affairs, Safety, Health, Environment and 

Security – (CASHES) Policy, is the emphasis on management’s responsibility for good 

community relationship, Health and safety of all persons involved in our operations, and 

any member of the public that maybe affected and a minimum negative effect of the 

impact on the environment in which our operations are carried out. 

This CASHES policy for implementation of our Operations has put in place all the 

necessary procedures and activities aimed at achieving a satisfactory management of the 

CASHES issues. 

By this CASHES plan, performance can actually be measured, facilitating the future 

identification of areas that may require improvement. 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED (CASHES OBJECTIVES AND 

PLAN). 

Community Affairs 

Introducing ourselves first of all to any community we operate in 

1. Let the community know any benefits they may derive from our operations there 

2. Employment of qualified and semi-qualified youths of the community 

 

Safety 

1. Ensure that all ATIMPSUDA  employees are trained for any task they may be 

assigned to do 

2. Enhance commitment to safety and promote safety awareness among all 

categories of our staff and sub-contractor’s staff 

3. No fatality of our staff, sub-contractor’s staff or any third party involved in our 

operations 

4. No lost time injuries (LTI) 

5. Maintain ZERO Road Transport Accident (RTA) and Road Transport Incident(RTI) 

6. Carryout daily near miss and unsafe condition audits 

7. Report all near misses 

8. Maintain ZERO fire accident 
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9. Continuous training of personnel (to enhance awareness) 

10. Maintain Zero equipment damage 

11. Strict adherence to permit to work procedures 

12. Ensure that an employee believes cannot be carried out in accordance with the 

safety policy must be stopped and immediately reported do his supervisor. 

Health 

1.  All workers are to be certified medically fit before being employed and annually 

by a qualified medical doctor. 

2. Carry out inventory of illness causing absence from work 

3. Prevent injury to and preserve the health of its employees 

4. Complete health hazard identification list 

5. Upgrade site accommodation standards 

6. Ensure that workers receive medical care in a well-equipped site clinic manned by 

suitably qualified doctor and industrial nurses. 

Environment 

1. Adhere to all statutory laws and procedures for the conservation of the 

environment. 

2. Develop proper waste disposal procedure suitable for the environment 

3.  Operate with the limits of job requirements in order to minimize any such 

deleterious effects on the environment in which we work 

Security 

Ensure sound protection of personnel and property in all our locations through close 

liaison with and respect for appropriate government agencies 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED CASHES PLAN is endorsed by the 

Management and defines how its personnel are to work to fulfill intent of the Client and 

APG’s Corporate CASHES Policies. 

 

1. ATIMPSUDA ’s Policy statement in colour and on plasticized paper shall be 

displayed at all sites. APG’s Policy is as defined in the attachments. 

2. The ATIMPSUDA ’s policy statement will be distributed to all staff, Sub-

contractors and Vendors and discussed in CASHES meetings with a view to 

increase the understandings. . 
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CASHES STANDARDS 

All lessons learned from incidents must be fed back into CASHES Plan Reviews to 

strengthen the Company’s commitment to the achievement of the digested possible 

CASHES standards. 

NIGHT WORK PRECAUTIONS 

�  Permit to Work must be in place 

�  Item Work Hazard analysis and CASHES statement relating to Method 

�  Statement in the Quality Plan to be discussed in Tool Box Meeting before 

�  commencement 

�  Emphasize night work hazard in Tool Book Meeting 

�  Pre start inspection by the Client representative 

�  Ensure there is a standby vehicle at the Work Site Entrance 

�  All personnel to wear reflective bands 

�  Ensure adequate illumination of work area including access road, 

�  provision of torches 

�  Dedicated Safety Officers, Nurse and supervisor must always be on site 

�  throughout the operations 

�  Ensure radio communication between key workers and between supervisors and 

Client representative. 

�  Observation of one hour break during the operation 

�  Drill to be conducted on the first day of the night work 

�  Client representative to be on site throughout the night operations 

�  Operational/access areas to be barricaded 

�  Presence of a dedicated electrician. 

Night work will, however, not be done. Where and when night work is necessary, it cannot 

be commenced except it is permitted and the night work precautions approved by the 

Client. Approval of night work will entirely be at the discretion of the Client. 

Each supervisor is responsible for reviewing the appropriate CASHES Procedure with the 

workforce during the daily toolbox Meeting. If appropriate CASHES Procedures are not 

available, then it is the responsibility of the Supervisor to suspend work and ensure an 

appropriate CASHES Procedure is developed in conjunction with Clients CASHES facilitator 

and /or MGEL Supervisor, who now discusses it with his work force prior to 

commencement of work. 
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Plant & Equipment Pre-mobilization Check-List 

A checklist for specific items to be inspected on plant and equipment during pre-

mobilization inspections will be put in place 

The date and result of this inspection will be recorded in ATIMPSUDA  Construction 

Resources Register. 

Journey Management 

For the Safety and Security of visitor to work sites, special instruction will be given  

Visitor’s Briefing 

The ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED CONTROL OFFICER must give 

all new or occasional visitors to site a site briefing Prior to entry to the work site. 

Signature on the Site ENTRY Log Book will signify acceptance and understanding by the 

visitor of the Site Briefing. 

CASHES Rules 

All personnel are to acknowledge receipt of these rules and verify understanding 

Any proposal to change the CASHES rules is to be presented to the CASHES Monthly 

Meeting for discussion. Any change to the rules is to be authorized by Client. 

HEALTH, MEDICAL AND WELFARE PROGRAM 

Fitness 

All personnel employed on projects must be confirmed as medically fit. Thereafter, there 

shall be annual medical recertification of fitness by a qualified Medical Doctor. 

MGEL Head of CASHES is responsible for maintaining a certificate of fitness register 

including: 

�  Name 

�  Job Title 

�  Date of last medical examination 

�  Location: MGEL and Sub-Contractor Employee 
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Nutrition 

The responsibility of individuals to ensure that they receive adequate nutrition for safe 

working on site is to be emphasized in: 

�  Daily Tool Box Meetings 

�  CASHES Lectures 

�  CASHES Notice Boards 

A clean fresh water supply is to be available in a clearly marked location at every work 

site to every person. The dangers of dehydration and salt loss are to be emphasized. 

Clinic Facilities 

�  Clinic shall be available in the Site Area. 

Access to Doctors 

Site personnel shall have access to qualified Medical Doctors for general consultation at 

least fortnightly. 

First Aid 

There shall be at least one first aider to every 10 workers or one first aider to every work 

site whichever results in a larger number of first aiders. This should be indicated on the 

site diary while detailing categories of labour force. Proof of qualifications of first aiders 

to be with Client. In addition there shall be a first aid box stocked in accordance with the 

checklist in every active site. An annual refresher course shall be conducted for qualified 

First Aiders. 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED Head of CASHES is to ensure that 

the ratio of first aiders is satisfied by including the first Aider Training in the Training 

Register. 
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CASHES AUDITING 

Audit Program 

Auditors are the responsibility of ALMONER and will include: 

�  Compliance with CASHES plan 

�  Work sites, offices and accommodation areas 

�  Transport –Road and Water 

�  Plant and equipment 

�  CASHES Department records and record keeping 

�  Sub-contractor CASHES 

�  Occupational Health Provisions. 

Client CASHES FACILITATORS is responsible for ensuring that Audit Schedule as planned 

is implemented. The Head of CASHES to provide a data base for effective implementation 

and follow-up Audits Findings from the audits are to be published and discussed with 

formal follow-up in the weekly CASHES meetings. 

Environmental 

�  The awareness of the work force to protect the environment is to increase by 

means of topics at the Tool Box Meeting and CASHES lectures. 

�  An inventory of all types of waste with estimated quantities will be compiled 

�  In conjunction with the Client, Procedures will be developed for the disposal of the 

waste materials, which will include. 

M Blast paints and thinners and solvents 

M Spent grit 

M scrap metals 

SUB-CONTRACTORS 

ATIMPSUDA  will ensure that its workers, sub-contractors and vendors maintain the 

same CASHES Standards as defined in ATIMPSUDA  CASHES Manual. 

ATIMPSUDA  will ensure full integration of sub-contractors and vendors into the 

procedures defined in the CASHES Manual. 
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CASHES MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISION 

CASHES Organization 

The CASHES Objectives of this PLAN include but are not limited to: 

Health 

�  Minimise health hazards including but not limited to: ionizing radiation from 

radiography, crystalline silica from abrasive, dust from blast cleaning, coaster 

fumes from pipe-coating, toxic fumes from welding/cutting, water borne diseases. 

�  Minimize illness through preventive measures including education programmes 

concerning nutrition, cleanliness and fitness. 

�  Minimise incidence of malaria through the provision of appropriate malaria 

prophylaxis together with education regarding malaria and correct administration 

of prophylaxis. 

�  Ensure that working conditions are, so far as possible, designed to minimize stress 

and fatigue by attention to ergonomics. 

�  Ensure that ATIMPSUDA ’s personnel deployed to the Site are medically fit. 

�  Ensure that ATIMPSUDA ’s personnel at the site have access to adequate health 

care facilities. 

Safety 

�  Achieve ZERO fatality 

�  Achieve ZERO Lost Time Incidents (LTI) 

�  Achieve ZERO non-adherences to the “Permit-to-Work” and other agreed work 

procedures. 

�  Achieve ZERO preventable who are to drive pass Defensive Driving Course 

�  Ensure all personnel who are required to drive pass Defensive Driving Course 

�  Ensure that journey management techniques are used prior the authorization of 

all vehicle/boat journeys. 
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Marine Safety – Water Transport 

�  Boats shall be registered by Government inspector of shipping 

�  Boats shall carry valid survey certificates. 

�  Boats shall carry adequate numbers of life vests, life buoys, ear protectors etc. to 

cover the maximum authorized number of persons for which the boat is 

registered. 

�  All passengers, including crew members must always wear life jackets. 

�  Boats must carry other safety equipment such as horns, communication 

equipment, navigational lights, fire extinguishers, etc which must always be 

maintained. 

�  Captains must carry valid certificate of competency. 

�  Emergency evacuation instructions must be boldly displayed. 

�  Safe speed limits must be maintained 

�  Do not sail at night except with CLIENT’S permission. 

�  Boats must be properly berthed before passengers and crews are allowed to 

embarked or disembark, using a well-established and safe access. 

�  Swimming identity cards must be worn before embarkation 

�  No smoking on-board 

�  Ensure regular checks on life vests,. (re-certify life vest) 

GENERAL SITE HSES RULES AND REGULATIONS 

�  All personnel shall have site safety briefing 

�  All personnel must have valid swimming passport 

�  All personnel are to report any unsafe cats 

�  Permits to work must be in place prior to commencement of any work 

�  Entry into work site must be authorized by CLIENT/HES site management 

�  Use the entry tally board system at site entrance 

�  Appropriate PPE must be worn on the worksite 

�  Do not enter barricaded areas. 

�  Understand the emergency procedures /contingency plans 

�  Observe the positions of fire extinguishers 

�  Do not wear sunglasses inside confined spaces. 

�  Observe the safety , precautions stipulated in HSES statement attached to 

method statements. 

�  Report all accidents immediately to site supervisor 
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ENVIRONMENT 

All personnel must co- operate with Security Officials on duty: 
�  For inspection of vehicles leaving site. 
�  For personnel luggage search in releasing to them all necessary information to 

facilitate security operations. 
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1.Ά �⁾ ⁹ ⁻ ⁹ ₍ �flA�⁹ ₍ 7⅓7⁹ ² Ά �⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓AÏ ẃ² ẃ� �⁾ ὟP 7<7�AZ² � 7² ��⁾ Ά

ῑ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAĄ7⁾ ¹ Ά B ŘĐÏ �ŐŜ VB AĐĨ ŘZÆÔB ŘZVAŐZÔÛĐP ZŐ LTDΆ

ῗ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAŐ⅓ẃſſΆ ZĨ ÆÔἿAB ÔZÏ Ŝ AÆB Ĩ ĐŲŜ AB ἿΆ

�ἿΆ Vẃ⅓�A⁹ ſAO7⁾ ⅓4 Ά  

όἿΆ Ĩ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ẃ�7⅓‾Ά Ĩ 7� �⁾ 7ẃ² Ά

ὸἿІ Ǽİ ÓĬÏ ��ŁĿΆ

InstitutionΆ Degree(s) or Diploma(s) obtainedΆ Date 

obtainedΆ

Sheffield Hallam University, 

Sheffield,Ά

Ŝ ² 7⅓�flAĞ7² � fl⁹ ¹ Ά

M.Sc. Construction ManagementΆ 2010Ά

University of Lagos, Akoka , Lagos, 

NigeriaΆ

OἿAŐðἿAP 7<7�Aτ AZ² <7⁾ ⁹ ² ¹ �² ⅓ẃ�Ά

Z² � 7² ��⁾ 7² � Ά

ῑ ΐ ΐ ὀΆ

   

ὁἿІ Ð Ī � Ĩ Ī ŇŅĶ�ŃAŁĮAÊŇŁĮĪ ŅŅ�ŁĿÏ ĽAǺŅŅŁĬ�Ï ��ŁĿŅΆ

 ⋂ ĄŁÓĿĬ �ĽAĮŁŇA�ĶĪ ARegulation of Engineering in Nigeria (COREN) - RegisteredΆ

Ï �¹ þ�⁾ ἼAĨ 7� �⁾ 7ẃ² AŐ⁹ ð7�⅓‾A⁹ ſAZ² � 7² ��⁾ ₍ AᾬÏ Ĩ ŐZᾭΆ

Ï �¹ þ�⁾ , Nigerian Institution of Civil Engineers (MNICE)Ά

Æ⁾ ẃfl� ẃ⅓�AÏ �¹ þ�⁾ ἼAB ¹ �⁾ 7ðẃ² AŐ⁹ ð7�⅓‾A⁹ ſAP 7<7�AZ² � 7² ��⁾ ₍ AᾬB ŐP ZᾭΆ

Đ² ð⁹ ⁾ ⁻ ⁹ ⁾ ẃ⅓�flAÏ �¹ þ�⁾ ἼAP 4 ẃ⁾ ⅓�⁾ �flAInstitute of Builders (CIOB)Ά

ὀἿІ ĄŁÓĿ�Ň�Ī ŅAŁĮAǴ ŁŇĻAǼÖŃĪ Ň�Ī ĿĬĪ Ά

ὅἿІ ĐÏ ĿĴ ÓÏ Ĵ Ī ŅΆ

Ġẃ² � � ẃ� �₍ Ά Ő⁻ �ẃ� 7² � Ά Ô�ẃfl7² � Ά Ü ⁾ 7⅓7² � Ά

Z² � �7₍ 4 Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά

Ç ẃ� ₍ ẃ Excellent Excellent ExcellentΆ

ῐ ΐ ἿІProfessional Certificates And Health & Safety Trainings 

 �⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓AP ⁹ ₍ ⅓Amanagement: Estimating, Budgeting and Value 2010Ά

Ř4 ⁹ ¹ ẃ₍ AŘ��ſ⁹ ⁾ flAŘ⁾ ẃ7² 7² � ἼAĠ⁹ ² fl⁹ ² ἼAŜ ² 7⅓�flAĞ7² � fl⁹ ¹ Ά
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Institution of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) Working Safely           

2010 RRC Training, London, United KingdomΆ

 Ç �ẃ�⅓4 ἼAŐẃſ�⅓‾Aẃ² flAZ² <7⁾ ⁹ ² ¹ �² ⅓AᾬÇ ŐZAŐ� pervisory – Level 3) 2009Ά

 Ç �ẃ�⅓4 ἼAŐẃſ�⅓‾Aẃ² flAZ² <7⁾ ⁹ ² ¹ �² ⅓AᾬÇ ŐZAŐ� ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ ⁹ ⁾ ‾A– Level 2) 2007Ά

ὸἿІ ĔĻ�ĽĽŅAǺĿİ AĔ�ŇĪ ĿĴ �ĶŅΆ

AComputer software Skills: AutoCAD; Staad Pro; RCC Spreadsheets; Scale; 

Microsoft Packages (Word, Excel, PowerPoint and Microsoft Project 2007) etc.Ά

B þ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ A⁻ ⁾ ⁹ fl� ð�Aẃ² flA7² ⅓�⁾ ⁻ ⁾ �⅓A₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�Aẃ² flAẃ⁾ ð4 7⅓�ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�Afl⁾ ẃ> 7² � ₍ ἿΆ

Z√ð����² ⅓A₍ 7⅓�Að⁹ ⁹ ⁾ fl7² ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἼAĶ⁾ ganization, Planning, and supervision.Ά

Ç ẃ<�A� ⁹ ⁹ flA⁻ ⁾ ⁹ þ��¹ A₍ ⁹ �<7² � A> 7⅓4 Aẃ² ẃ�‾⅓7ðẃ�A⅓4 7² �7² � Aẃ² flA� 7<�Aẃ⅓⅓�² ⅓7⁹ ² A

to detailsΆ

 ẃ² flAẃðð� ⁾ ẃð‾ἿΆ

 

Good team player; Excellent written and communication skills in English and 
interpersonal skill.Ά

Ķ ⁻ �² A¹ 7² fl�flA⅓⁹ A> ⁹ ⁾ �A7² Að⁹ ¹ ⁻ ��√A�² <7⁾ ⁹ ² ¹ �² ⅓Aẃ² flA⁻ ⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓₍ Aẃ² flAB þ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ A> ⁹ ⁾ �A

without supervision and under pressureΆ

ὁἿІ Ǽ� ŃĽŁÕ� ent  HistoryΆ

Ķ ⁾ � ẃ² 7₍ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἾAATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED)Ά

Ą�þ⁾ � ẃ⁾ ‾Aῑ ΐ ῐ ῗ A– Till DateΆ

B flfl⁾ �₍ ₍ ἾANo. 3 USMAN SARIKI CRESCENT, CLOSE TO BIG JOE MOTOR PARK, 

UTAKO, FCT-ABUJA. Position: CEO(Civil/Structural Engineer) Responsibilities:Ά

ĐA₍ �⁾ <�Aẃ₍ Athe Managing director and Civil/Structural engineer.Ά

ĐA₍ � ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �A⅓4 �A⅓�ð4 ² 7ðẃ�Aẃ² flA¹ ẃ² ẃ� �⁾ 7ẃ�Aẃ₍ ⁻ �ð⅓A⁹ ſAð⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² Aẃð⅓7<7⅓7�₍ A

of all our projects.Ά

ĐA��ẃ² ἼAŐð4 �fl� ��ἼAẃ² flAÏ ⁹ ² 7⅓⁹ ⁾ A⁻ ⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓A⁾ �⁽ � 7⁾ �¹ �² ⅓₍ Ὗẃð⅓7<7⅓7�₍ A⁹ ſA⁹ � ⁾ A

construction projects.Ά

ĐAV�<��⁹ ⁻ Aẃ² flA₍ upervise work requiring expertise in structures.Ά

ĐA⁽ � ẃ² ⅓7ſ‾ἼA�₍ ⅓7¹ ẃ⅓�Aẃ² flA�<ẃ�� ẃ⅓�Að⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² Að⁹ ₍ ⅓Aẃð⅓7<7⅓7�₍ ἿΆ

ĐA ⁾ �<7�> A B ⁾ ð4 7⅓�ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�A ẃ² flA Ő⅓⁾ � ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�A V⁾ ẃ> 7² � ₍ ἽAð⁹ ⁹ ⁾ fl7² ẃ⅓�A ẃ² flA�ſſ�ð⅓A

changes/variations orders where necessary.Ά

ĐA⁾ �₍ ⁹ �<�Afl�₍ 7� ² Aẃ² fl development problems.Ά

Đ approve all site requirements and kept

 record of all materials and equipment procurements, test 

results, etc. And also, facilitated suppliers’ payment.Ά

ĐA¹ ẃ² ẃ� �Aẃ² flA¹ ⁹ ² 7⅓⁹ ⁾ Að⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² A⁻ ⁾ ⁹ � ⁾ �₍ ₍ A⁹ ſA�ẃð4 A⁻ 4 ẃ₍ �A⁹ ſAẃ��A⁹ � ⁾ A

projects and report them to clients and all other stakeholders.Ά

ĐA � ² fl�⁾ ⅓ẃ��A ⅓�ð4 ² 7ðẃ�A ẃ² flA ſ�ẃ₍ 7þ7�7⅓‾A ₍ ⅓� fl7�₍ A 7² ð�� fl7² � A ₍ 7⅓�A

investigations.Ά

ĐA₍ � ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �A₍ � ⁾ <�‾⁹ ⁾ Ὶ₍ A�ẃ‾⁹ � ⅓Aẃ² flAþ�² ð4 ¹ ẃ⁾ �ἿΆ

ĐA₍ � ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �Aþ⁹ ⁾ �4 ⁹ ��Afl⁾ 7��7² � A⁹ ⁻ �⁾ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ₍ Aẃ² flAÔ�⅓7ð� �ẃ⅓7⁹ ² A> ⁹ ⁾ �ἿΆ
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I supervise borehole drilling operations and Reticulation work.Ά

ĐA¹ ẃ��A₍ � ⁾ �A⅓4 �A⁻ roject complies with legal and industry technical specifications 

and timeline. I Ensure productivity on site without wastage and safety 

compliance, as well as QA/QC plan implementation.Ά

ĐAẃfl<7₍ �A⁹ � ⁾ Að�7�² ⅓₍ A⁹ ² A⅓4 �Aþ�₍ ⅓A> ẃ‾A⅓⁹ A7¹ ⁻ ⁾ ⁹ <�Að⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² Aoperations and get 

value for money.Ά

 A I follow up execution of work until delivery.Ά

B ð4 7�<�¹ �² ⅓₍ : As a managing director cum civil engineer, I worked with diversified 

projects and stakeholders in civil engineering projects related to residential, 

commercial and also industrial projects. This gave me in-depth understanding on the 

business areas. I used separate approach and techniques for each domain as the rules, 

code and costing technique for each project differs.Ά

Ķ ⁾ � ẃ² 7₍ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἾACOPS Limited (construction firm) January 2011 – February 

2012 Address: 15, Bujunbari Street, Wuse 2, Abuja. Position: Site Engineer / 

Assistant Project ManagerΆ

Ô�₍ ⁻ ⁹ ² ₍ 7þ7�7⅓7�₍ ἾΆ

�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓ἾΆ

Ĩ �> AĞẃ⅓₍ 7² ẃAŐ⅓ẃ⅓�AŜ �⅓⁾ ẃAÏ ⁹ fl�⁾ ² AÏ ẃ⁾ ��⅓Aᾬῐ ΐ ΐ ΐ AŜ ² 7⅓A⁹ ſAŐ4 ⁹ ⁻ ₍ A> 7⅓4 A

facilities like: Administrative Block, Banks, Warehouse, Clinic, 

Restaurant, Police Station, Fire Service Station, Power Station, Mosque, 

Dumps and Parking Lots).Ά

⋂ ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�ŅĪ İ AŅ��Ī AĽÏ ÕŁÓ�AÏ Ŀİ A�ĶĪ AĪ Ņ�Ï Ĩ Ľ�ŅĶ� Ī Ŀ�AŁĮAŃĪ Ň� Ï ĿĪ Ŀ�AŅÓŇÒĪ ÕA

reference points and benchmarks.Ά

Ő� ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �flAẃ² fl coordinated all construction technical activities on 

site.Ά

Z<ẃ�� ẃ⅓�flAẃ² flA⁾ �ð⁹ ¹ ¹ �² fl�flAẃ⁻ ⁻ ⁾ ⁹ ⁻ ⁾ 7ẃ⅓�Aþ� 7�fl7² � Aẃ² flAð⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² A

materials to be used.Ά

B ₍ ₍ 7₍ ⅓�flA⅓4 �A�Ï A7² A⅓4 �Afl�<��⁹ ⁻ ¹ �² ⅓A⁹ ſA�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓A��ẃ² ² 7² � ἼAZ√�ð� ⅓7⁹ ² Aẃ² flAP ⁹ ₍ ⅓A

Controls; and Monitoring and executing the project construction work progress 

plan and schedule.Ά

 A Ensured construction plans meet guidelines, specifications and other regulations.Ά

A Assisted the PM in the Planning of site logistics for safety and 

efficient expediting of all site requirements: Coordinated subcontractors, 

manpower, materials and equipment onsite; ensured the project is 

constructed in the most efficient and organized manner.Ά

A Ensured productivity on site without wastage; adherence to 

specifications and safety compliance, as well as QA/QC plan implementation. 

Developed and ensured compliance with the quality control plans for own 

Manpower and subcontractors’ works.Ά

ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

76



 Met frequently with supervisors, foremen, and trade foremen to plan 

daily, weekly and monthly production requirements to ensure timely 

completion at the lowest possible cost for the quality specified.Ά

A Project Document Controls & Procedures and maintain the project’s 

Daily Job Diary and documentation of all materials and tests, including steel 

and concrete cube test results.Ά

A Ensured accurate and timely reporting of progress quantities and 

assisted in Organizing and coordinating bi-monthly technical and stakeholders 

site meetings.Ά

B ð4 7�<�¹ �² ⅓₍ : As a Civil Engineer I took up complex engineering projects in 

the organization. I used specialized engineering tools and techniques to 

efficiently solve the complex projects in a professional approach. I also 

provided technical guidance in Civil Engineering area and also trained other 

engineers, supervised site foremen in my team and took the responsibility of 

delivering the final project with quality on time.Ά

Ķ ⁾ � ẃ² 7₍ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἾACOPS Limited (construction firm) January 2011 – February 

2012 Address: 15, Bujunbari Street, Wuse 2, Abuja. Position: Site Engineer / 

Assistant Project ManagerΆ

Ô�₍ ⁻ ⁹ ² ₍ 7þ7�7⅓7�₍ ἾΆ

�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓ἾΆ

Ĩ �> AĞẃ⅓₍ 7² ẃAŐ⅓ẃ⅓�AŜ �⅓⁾ ẃAÏ ⁹ fl�⁾ ² AÏ ẃ⁾ ��⅓Aᾬῐ ΐ ΐ ΐ AŜ ² 7⅓A⁹ ſAŐ4 ⁹ ⁻ ₍ A> 7⅓4 Aſẃð7�7⅓7�₍ A�7��ἾA

AdministrativeΆ

O�⁹ ð�ἼAOẃ² �₍ ἼAÜ ẃ⁾ �4 ⁹ � ₍ �ἼAP �7² 7ðἼAÔ�₍ ⅓ẃ� ⁾ ẃ² ⅓ἼA�⁹ �7ð�AŐ⅓ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἼAĄ7⁾ �AŐ�⁾ <7ð�AŐ⅓ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἼA

Power Station, Mosque, Dumps and Parking Lots).Ά

A Supervised site layout and the establishment of permanent survey reference 

points and benchmarks.Ά

Ő� ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �flAẃ² flAð⁹ ⁹ ⁾ fl7² ẃ⅓�flAẃ��Að⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² A⅓�ð4 ² 7ðẃ�Aẃð⅓7<7⅓7�₍ A⁹ ² A₍ 7⅓�ἿΆ

Ô�<7�> �flAB ⁾ ð4 7⅓�ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�Aẃ² flAŐ⅓⁾ � ð⅓� ⁾ ẃ�AV⁾ ẃ> 7² � ₍ ἽAð⁹ ⁹ ⁾ fl7² ẃ⅓�flAẃ² d 

effect changes/variations orders where necessary.Ά

Z<ẃ�� ẃ⅓�flAẃ² flA⁾ �ð⁹ ¹ ¹ �² fl�flAẃ⁻ ⁻ ⁾ ⁹ ⁻ ⁾ 7ẃ⅓�Aþ� 7�fl7² � Aẃ² flAð⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² A

materials to be used.Ά

B ₍ ₍ 7₍ ⅓�flA⅓4 �A�Ï A7² A⅓4 �Afl�<��⁹ ⁻ ¹ �² ⅓A⁹ ſA�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓A��ẃ² ² 7² � ἼAZ√�ð� ⅓7⁹ ² Aẃ² flAP ⁹ ₍ ⅓A

Controls; and Monitoring and executing the project construction work 

progress plan and schedule.Ά

 A Ensured construction plans meet guidelines, specifications and other regulations.Ά

A Assisted the PM in the Planning of site logistics for safety and efficient 

expediting of all site requirements: Coordinated subcontractors, manpower, 

materials and equipment onsite; ensured the project is constructed in the 

most efficient and organized manner.Ά
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 Ensured productivity on site without wastage; adherence to specifications 

and safety compliance, as well as QA/QC plan implementation. Developed 

and ensured compliance with the quality control plans for own Manpower 

and subcontractors’ works.Ά

A Met frequently with supervisors, foremen, and trade foremen to plan daily, 

weekly and monthly production requirements to ensure timely completion 

at the lowest possible cost for the quality specified.Ά

A Project Document Controls & Procedures and maintain the project’s Daily Job 

Diary and documentation of all materials and tests, including steel and 

concrete cube test results.Ά

A Ensured accurate and timely reporting of progress quantities and assisted in 

Organizing and coordinating bi-monthly technical and stakeholders site 

meetings.Ά

B ð4 7�<�¹ �² ⅓₍ : As a Civil Engineer I took up complex engineering projects in the 

organization. I used specialized engineering tools and techniques to efficiently solve 

the complex projects in a professional approach. I also provided technical guidance in 

Civil Engineering area and also trained other engineers, supervised site foremen in 

my team and took the responsibility of delivering the final project with quality on 

time.Ά

Ķ⁾ � ẃ² 7₍ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἾAMasodak Associates (Consulting firm) Feb 2009 – Dec 

2010 Address: 186b, Ikorodu Road, Palm grove, Lagos, Nigeria. Position: 

Project Engineer Responsibilities:Ά

AI designed low and medium rise reinforced concrete structures; steel structures 

and roof truss; telecommunication masts.Ά

ĐA<7₍ 7⅓�flA¹ ⁹ ₍ ⅓Að⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓7⁹ ² A₍ 7⅓�₍ A⅓⁹ A�² ₍ � ⁾ �A⅓⁹ ⅓ẃ�Að⁹ ¹ ⁻ �7ẃ² ð�A> 7⅓4Afl�₍ 7� ² A

specifications.Ά

ĐA₍ � ⁻ �⁾ <7₍ �flAÆ�⁹ ⅓�ð4² 7ðẃ�AŐ� þ-soil Investigation tests and assisted in 

preparing Reports.Ά

ĐAðẃ⁾ ⁾ 7�flA⁹ � ⅓A₍ ⅓⁾ � ð⅓�⁾ ẃ�AB ⁻ ⁻ ⁾ ẃ7₍ ẃ�AὟAŘ�ð4² 7ðẃ�AZ<ẃ�� ẃ⅓7⁹ ² A⁹ ſAþ� 7�fl7² � ₍ ἼA> 47ð4A

activities involve:Ά

Û7₍ �ẃ�A 7² ₍ ⁻ �ð⅓7⁹ ² ἼA fl7¹ �² ₍ 7⁹ ² A ð4�ð�ἼA Ġ�<���7² � ἼA V �₍ ⅓⁾ �ð⅓7<�A ẃ² flA ² ⁹ ² -
destructive test (Schmidt hammer test, ultrasonic pulse Velocity test, Concrete 
coring test and Carbonation test) and also assisted in the preparation of the 
preliminary and final technical report.Ά

B ð4 7�<�¹ �² ⅓₍ : As a graduate engineer, I used various statistical and engineering 

techniques tools to handle the engineering projects given to me by my senior 

engineers. I also underwent training on handling complex engineering techniques and 

tools for analysis and design of reinforced concrete and steel structures, supervision to 

ensure compliance on site etc. All these trainings gave me an in depth understanding 

to solve complex problems with ease and efficiency.Ά
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1. Proposed Position Geotechnics Engineer 

2. Name of Firm  ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

3. Name of Staff Agada Joseph 

4. Date of Birth 23rd June, 1985 

5. Nationality NIGERIA 

6. Phone Number : 07069655398 Email: jagada.works@gmail.com  

7. ĜŇÞŃMPÒŎŌ 

Institution Degree(s) or Diploma(s) obtained Date obtained 

Federal University of 

Agriculture, Makurdi 

B.Eng Civil Engineering 2004 – 2010 

8. Đ Į Ŀ Ī Į ÒÓĶĹÑ ŇĲ ÊÒŇfessional Associations 

� Đ Į Ŀ Ī Į ÒL ǺŇÕŃĬ ĹŁ ĲŇÒ ÔĶĮ  Ë Į Ĵ ÕŁÏ ÔĹŇŃ ŇĲ ÆŃĴ ĹŃĮ Į ÒĹŃĴ  ĹŃ È ĹĴ Į ÒĹÏ  HCOREN) ℚ Đ Į Ŀ Ī Į Ò 

Nigerian Society of Engineers (MNSE) Corporate Member. 

9. É ÔĶĮ Ò Ĕ ÒÏ ĹŃĹŃĴ  

� Ĉ ĹĴ ĶŌ Ï Ő Ą Į ÓĹĴ Ń Ï Ńİ  ǺŇÓÔĹŃĴ  Ė ÓĹŃĴ  ĂÕÔŇİ Į ÓĻ ǺĹÖĹŁ S Ą RPPY 

� Rİ Ï Ő ÔÒÏ ĹŃĹŃĴ  ŇŃ ÔĶĮ  ĎŇÏ İ ĹŃĴ  of Short Span Bridges 

� Ĉ ĹĴ ĶŌ Ï Ő Ą Į ÓĹĴ Ń Ė ÓĹŃĴ  ǺĹÖĹŁ S Ą  ĹŃĲÒÏ ÓÔÒÕĬ ÔÕÒÏ Ł Ą Į ÓĹĴ Ń ĒÕĹÔĮ L RPQS  

� ĂÑÑŁĹĬ Ï ÔĹŇŃ ŇĲ Ë ŇÏ İ  ĂÓÓĮ Ô Đ Ï ŃÏ Ĵ Į Ŀ Į ŃÔ ĒŐÓÔĮ Ŀ  HËĂĐ ĒI  ĲŇÒ ČĿ ÑÒŇÖĮ İ  Ë ŇÏ İ  Đ Ï ĹŃÔĮ ŃÏ ŃĬ Į  Ï Ńİ  
Management in Nigeria, 2013 

� ĔÒÏ ĹŃĹŃĴ  ÒŇÕÔĮ  ŁŇĬ Ï ÔĹŇŃ Ï Ńİ  ÓĮ ÔÔĹŃĴ  ŇÕÔ ÕÓĹŃĴ  ÓÕÒÖĮ Ő ĹŃÓtruments as Garmin GPS, Total Station 
ArcGis software for power project. 

� Đ Ï Ńİ Ï ÔŇÒŐ ǺŇŃÔĹŃÕĹŃĴ  ÊÒŇĲĮ ÓÓĹŇŃÏ Ł Æİ ÕĬ Ï ÔĹŇŃ ǺŇÕÒÓĮ  HĐ ǺÊÆIL RPQU 

10. ǺŇÕŃÔÒĹĮ Ó ŇĲ Ĝ ŇÒĻ ÆŎÑĮ ÒĹĮ ŃĬ Į  Nigeria 

11. ĎÏ ŃĴ ÕÏ Ĵ Į Ó 

Languages Speaking Reading Writing 

English Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Igala Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Yoruba/Hausa Fair Fair Fair 

12. ÆĿ ÑŁŇŐĿ Į ŃÔ Ë Į Ĭ ŇÒİ  

From - To (year) Client Positions held 

ẪẦẨ7 - Date AŜ ĎÏ ÔǾŤ UA ĎĪ Ŝ YĄŌAŜ YU 

SERVICES LIMITED  
O�� �� Y������� 

ẪẦẨẨ - 2016 OŌYǾŜ Č ĎĤĤ Y���������� Ĥ�� ���� Ô������ O������ż��� 

ẪẦẨẦ - 2011 Ď�����ż��� A�� ż���� Ö� �� � 

Engineering Limited 
Ô� � �� Y������� 

 

U��ż���� �ż � ��  

Assigned 
Ų ��� � �����ż��� ��ż � � �� � ���� � ��ż ���   �ż � ż � ����¯  �� �ż ���� ��� �ż � ��  ż � � ����� 
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Geotechnical 
Engineer 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� O��� ��� ����� �� Y�� � ż ż� ��� �� ��� A� � �� � � A�� �� ��ż� 
and Vegetation control Abavo Year: 2017. 
Ĥ��ż����� U���ż Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ ǾYYǺĶŌ ²Ų ���� � ż�� ₍  YŤ ż� � �� ���³� 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ō�ż� ₍  U�ż��ż�� O��� ��� ����� with Vegetation control 
works. 
Ô�� ������  �����   Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Oż��¯ ��� �� � Ǿ��� Ď�� �� ���ż�����  ż�� Ō�� ����  

Ą���������ż� 
Engineer 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� Construction of Stephen Okwuokeyen Street BOJI BOJI OWA, 

Section 1 & 2 Year: 2017. 
Ĥ��ż����� U���ż Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ ǾYYǺĶŌ ²Ų ���� � ż�� ₍  YŤ ż� � �� ���³� 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ō�ż� ₍  U�ż��ż�� O��� ��� ������ 
Ô�� ������  �����   Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Oż��¯ ��� �� � Ǿ��� Ď�� �� ���ż�����  ż�� Ō�� ����  

Ą���������ż� 
Engineer 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� O��� ��� ����� �� U�ż�� ż�� �ż��� ̃ ��� ���� �ż���� ż���� Y���� 
Agha, Emefiele and Eric Osharode street Year: 2017. 
Ĥ��ż����� U���ż Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ ǾYYǺĶŌ ²Ų ���� � ż�� ₍  YŤ ż� � �� ���³� 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ō�ż� ₍  U�ż��ż�� O��� ��� ������ 
Ô�� �����s held:   Geotechnical Engineer 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Oż��¯ ��� �� � Ǿ��� Ď�� �� ���ż�����  ż�� Ō�� ����  

Ą���������ż� 
Engineer 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� O��� ��� ����� �� U�ż�� ż���� Ď� � �ż����� � ����� ż�� ��-silting of 
drainage network along Jesus Saves road. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẴ� 
Ĥ��ż����� U���ż Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ ǾYYǺĶŌ ²Ų ���� � ż�� ₍  YŤ ż� � �� ���³� 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ō�ż� ₍  U�ż��ż�� O��� ��� ������ 
Ô�� ������  �����   Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Oż��¯ ��� �� � Ǿ��� Ď�� �� ���ż�����  ż�� Ō�� ����  

Geotechnical specialist Name of project: Engineering Design For The Construction of 150m Bridge 
Across The Spillway Of Ivo River Dam In Enugu State. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẴ� 
Ĥ��ż����� Y�� ��  � �ż��� 
O������ Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  Ķ� Ų ż��� Ō�� �� ���� � 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ŝ �� N����� ��  ẨẰẦ�  ��� ����� �� carry traffic and 
pedestrians across the spill way of Ivo river dam. 
Ô�� ������  ����� Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � ����  � ��� ��� �� ���ż���� 
of the foundation positions. Production of Geotechnical reports. 

  
Geotechnical specialist Name of project: Engineering Design for the construction of A pedestrian 

bridge at the northern gate of ahmadu bello university Zaria. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẲ� 
Ĥ��ż����� Ġż�� �ż Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ A�� ż��  � ���� Ť��� ��� ��¯  Żż��ż� 
Ï ż�� � ������ features: The Pedestrian Bridge was a “two span bridge”. 
Ô�� ������  ����� Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � ����  � ��� ��� �� ���ż���� 
of the foundation positions. Production of Geotechnical reports. 
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Geotechnical specialist 
 
 
 
 

 

Name of project: Rehabilitation Of Bauchi - Tafawa Balewa - Dawaki Road 

(Section III) With A Spur To Bogoro In Bauchi State 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẰ 
Ĥ��ż����� Nż� ��� 
O������ Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  Ķ� Ų ���� � 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Y���������� Design for the Rehabilitation of the road 
Ô�� ������  ����� Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � ��� �� � ��� ��� �� ���ż���� 
and construction material survey and investigation.  Production of 
Geotechnical reports 

 Ą���������ż� � � ���ż��� � 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geotechnical specialist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geotechnical specialist  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ą���������ż� � � ���ż��� �  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� Y���������� U�� ��� �� ż ẨẦẦẦ-Seater Lecture Theatre At Atbu, 

Yelwa Campus, Bauchi. 

Year: 2014 

Location: Nasarawa State. 

Client: Federal Polytechnic, 

Main project features: Architectural Drawing, Structural Drawing, Electrical 

and Mechanical Drawings Drawing. 

Positions held: Snr. Geotechnical Engineer 

Activities performed: Responsible for the geotechnical investigation of the 

project site and recommended the foundation type for the building project. 
 

 

Name of project:  Engineering Design for construction of a Bridge at Abalambe  

Allison – Hart) Bonny in Rivers State. 

Year: 2014. 

Location: Rivers State. 

Client: Federal Ministry of Works 

Main project features: The Bridge was a  “three span river bridge” with 300m 

 approach roads on either sides of the bridge. Positions held: Snr. Geotechnical 

Engineer 

Activities performed: Responsible for the carrying out route soil investigation  

and deep soil investigation of the bridge sites. Production of Geotechnical  

reports. 

 

Name of project:  Engineering Design for the rehabilitation of 

Sabongari&Samaru, Zaria township roads, Kaduna State. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẬ� 
Ĥ��ż����� Kaduna State. 
O������  Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  �� Ų ����  

Main project features: The road was 16km in all. The network of roads was 

designed for rehabilitation to ease traffic flow within the town. 

Positions held:  Snr. Geotechnical Engineer 

Activities performed:  Responsible for the carrying out route soil investigation 

and construction material survey and investigation.  Production of 

Geotechnical reports 

 
Ī ż� � �� � �������  Y���������� U�� ��� ��� ��� O��� ��� ����� �� Ĥ�� � �� - Katyo-Tse- 

Agbaragba road in Benue State. 

Year: 2012. 

Location: Benue state. 

Client: Federal Ministry Of Works. 

Main project features: The road was 68km designed for the construction of  

paved carriageway with 4 river bridges. 

Positions held:  Snr. Geotechnical Engineer 

Activities performed: Responsible for the carrying out route soil investigation  

and deep soil investigation of the bridge sites.  

Production of Geotechnical reports 
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Geotechnical specialist 
 

 

Name of project: Engineering Design and Supervision for the construction  

Office/Headquarters At Atbu, Yelwa Campus, Bauchi. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẨ 

Location: Atbu, Yelwa Campus, Bauchi. 
 

 
Ą���������ż� � � ���ż��� � 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geotechnical specialist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Main project features:  
 
 
 
 
Geotechnical specialist      

 
 

Ī ż� � �� � ������� Y���������� U�� ��� Ǻ�� U� ż��� ż���� �� Ǿ� ���ż-Minna Road in 
Niger State. Year: 2009. 
Ĥ��ż����� ǺOŜ  ż�� Ī ���� State. 
O������ Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  Ķ� Ų ���� � 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ŝ �� ��ż� ��  ẨẦẴ��  ��� ����� ��� ��� �� ż��� ż���� �� ��� 
existing carriageway with two (2) flyover bridges  and interchanges of varying 
lengths (60 and 40m) at different chainages. 5No. river bridges were also 
dinvestigated. 
Ô�� ������  ����� Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � ��� �� � ��� ��� �� ���ż���� 

and deep soil investigation of the bridge sites. Carried out pavement evaluation 

of the existing alignment and recommended appropriate measures for the 

rehabilitation works. Production of Geotechnical reports. 

 

Name of project: Engineering Design For The Construction Of Internal Road At 
Ode-Itsekiri (Big Warri) In Delta State. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẦẸ� 
Ĥ��ż����� U���ż Ǿtate. 
O������ Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  Ķ� Ų ����  
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ŝ �� ��ż� ��  ż� ��� �ż��-layout” that had 5 roads in all, Road 
1=231m, Road 2=1.9km, Road 3=1.4km, Road 4=308m and Road 5=821m. Design 
of one proposed bridge of 160m at Ch0+400 of (Road 5) was carriedout. 
Ô�� ������  �����  Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � ��� �� � ��� ��� �� ���ż���� 

and deep soil investigation of the bridge sites. Production of Geotechnical 

reports. 

 

Geotechnical investigation for the Construction of the office Complex. 
Ô�� ������  ����� Ǿ��� Ą���������ż� Y������� 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� ����������ż� ��� �� ���ż���� �� ��� 

project site and recommended the foundation type for the building project. 

Name of project: Engineering Design For  

The Ezillo-Iyonu-Azuinyaba- Ezekuna Road In Ebonyi State. 
Ý�ż�� ẪẦẨẦ� 
Ĥ��ż����� Y� ��¯ � Ǿ�ż��� 
O������ Ǻ����ż� Ï ���� ��¯  Ķ� Ų ���� � 
Ï ż�� � ������ ��ż�� ��� � Ŝ �� ��ż� ��  ẪẨ��  ��� �����  

for the rehabilitation with three (3) existing bridges. 
Ô�� ��ions held:  Snr. Geotechnical Engineer 
A���� �����  � ������ ��� Ō�� � ��� �� �� ��� ��� �ż��¯ ��� �� � 

 route soil investigation and deep soil investigation of the 

 bridge sites. Production of Geotechnical reports. 
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1. Proposed Position Quantity Surveyor 

2. Name of Firm 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES 
LIMITED 

3. Name of Staff OparaochaChimezie Grant 

4. Date of Birth 26th FEB 1986 

5. Nationality Nigerian 
 

WOІ Education 

InstitutionΆ Degree(s) or Diploma(s) obtainedΆ Date 

obtainedΆ

Enugu State University Of Science andΆ

Ř�ð4² ⁹ �⁹ � ‾ἼAZ² �� �Ά

B.SC Quantity SurveyΆ 2004 - 2009 

Anglican Secondary School Makurdi,Ά

O�² ��AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

Ő�ð⁹ ² flẃ⁾ ‾AŐð4⁹ ⁹ �AĠ�ẃ<7² � A

CertificateΆ

ῐ ὅὅὁA- 2002Ά

Ï ẃ��⁾ fl7AInternational School,Makurdi,Ά

O�² ��AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

�⁾ 7¹ ẃ⁾ ‾AŐð4⁹ ⁹ �AĠ�ẃ<7² � AP�⁾ ⅓7ſ7ðẃ⅓�Ά ῐ ὅὅΐ A– 1996Ά

 

/9wÇLCL/! ÇLhb{ ! b5 í hwY{I ht { ! ÇÇ9b595  

?United Nation Department for Safety and Security UNDSS (JANUARY 

2019), ? Certification, Preparing and Responding to Active Shooter 

Incidents. ? United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 

UNHCR (NOVEMBER 2018), ? Training, Protection and Case 

management for Refugees. 

WOІ Countries of Work Experience 

Nigeria 

XOІ Languages 

[Ăŧ ĜΡĂĜśẅ {ǿśĂŋīŧ Ĝ wśĂŕ īŧ Ĝ í ẁī⅞īŧ Ĝ 

9ŧ ĜŎīẅĨ  9ηľśŎŎśŧ ⅞ 9ηľśŎŎśŧ ⅞ 9ηľśŎŎśŧ ⅞ 

I ĂΡẅĂ Excellent Excellent Excellent 
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6.І Employment  Record 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED (JANUARY 2018 – 
TILL DATE) 

FIELD SURVEYOR ROUTINE IMMUNISATION-LOT QUALITY 
ASSURANCE SAMPLING ( RI LQAS). 

Conducted a survey in Kumbotso local government area in Kano 

state of children under 

 

0-11months to ensure if they are fully or partially immunized of 
the required antigens. 

Conducted a survey in Darazo local government area in Bauchi state 

of children under 0-11 months to ensure if they are fully or 
immunized of the required antigens. 

 2008 -2009 First Bank Nigeria PLC Makurdi 

Customer Care, 

Opening of Accounts 

Voucher Call Over 

 2011-2012 DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ABUJA 

METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT COUNCIL (AMMC) (NYSC) 

(LAND USE CONTRAVENTION AND VALUATION UNIT) 

Valuation report 

Measurement of contravene properties in Abuja 

Serving of contravene bills 

Enforcement i.e. sealing of contravene properties. 

 2013 -2014 TRUST FUND PENSION PLC LABOUR HOUSE,BEHIND   

FEDERAL 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE PLOT 820/821, CENTRAL BUSINESS 

DISTRICT GARKI 

ABUJA FCT 

Customer Relation Management of New Customer 

Marketing for prospecting customers during the sales of Power 

Holder Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) 

2018 
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11.ІCompetencies 

Accountability 

Innovation 

Team Work 

Effective Communication Skill, 

Computer Literate, 

Culturally Sensitive, 

Data Entry and Analysis, 

Interpersonal Skills, 

Organizational Skills 

Multitasking 

RSOІ Referees: 

Based on request. 

1. Proposed Position Electrical Engineer 

2. Name of Firm ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES 
LIMITED 

3. Name of Staff ENGR. ADEKUSIBE KEHINDE GABRIEL 

4. Date of Birth 5th May, 1974 

5. Nationality Nigerian 
 

6. Education 

Institution Degree(s) or Diploma(s) 
obtained 

Date 
obtained 

Federal University of Agriculture, 

Abeokuta 

Ph.d, Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering 

In View 

Federal University of Agriculture, 

Abeokuta 

M.Eng, Electrical and Electronics 

Control Systems 

2015 

University of Ado-Ekiti. Ekiti State B.Eng, Electrical and Electronic 

Engineering 

2004 

West African Secondary School 
Certificate. (External) 

External 1997 
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6.І Membership of Professional Associations 

• Registered Engineer: The Council for the Regulation of 
Engineering in Nigeria (COREN) – 2013 

• Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers (IEEE), (2013). 

XOІ Countries of Work Experience 

Nigeria 

YOІ Languages 

Languages Speaking Reading Writing 

English Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Hausa Excellent Excellent Excellent 

 
WOІ Employment  Record 

 (i) General Experience 

ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

Abuja: 

Electrical Engineer Consultant, 

2014 - Present 

Ogun State Institute of Technology, Igbesa, P.M.B 2005, Igbesa Oba 
Adesola Market Road (Formerly: Gateway Polytechnic Igbesa): Lecturer. 

2010- 2014. 

Interlink Polytechnic, Ijebu-Jesa, P.M.B. 5060, Osun State: 
Lecturer. 2006-2009 DEBUSS Investments Limited: Computer 

and Electronic Gadgets Sales and Services.No 90B, Fajuyi Road, 
Ile-Ife, Osun State: Lab. Supervisor. 2006 

 National Youth Service Corps (NYSC). Cross River University of  

    Technology 

      Calabar, Nigeria: Mass Communication Studio Facility Inspector:2005-2006 
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(ii) Work Experience in the Polytechnic 

NІ Ag. Director: Entrepreneurship Centre, Ogun State Institute of 
Technology,(2015Date). 

NІ Coordinator: Computer Engineering, Ogun State Institute of Technology,  

NІ Igbesa (2011 – 2015). 

NІ Coordinator: Interlink Polytechnic, Ijebu – Jesa. Computer Eng.(2006-
2007), Elect/Elect. (2007-2008), Computer Sci.(2008-2009). 

NІ Staff Advisor: Staff Adviser to School of Engineering Technology. 

Interlink 

Polytechnic, Ijebu-Jesa. (2007-2008).                                                 

Special Assignments/Community Service: 

 ASUP Publicity Secretary, OGITECH Chapter.   2013-Date 

 Ogun State Institute of Technology Academic Board Member. 2010-2015 

 Assistant Secretary, ASUP, OGITECH Chapter. 2011-2013 

Member, Central Exam and Course Time – Table, OGITECH. 2013-
2015 Publicity Secretary, ASUP, OGITECH Chapter. 2013-2015 

 Member, Publications Assessment Committee, OGITECH. 2013-2015 

 Member, Standards and Procedures Committee, OGITECH. 2013-2015 

Member, Federal Road Safety Corps, Special Marsha, Zone 2, Nigeria. 

2015 Member, Examination Results Vetting Committee, OGITECH. 
2016 –Date 

RROІ Commendation: 

- Recommendation on sterling qualities: Cross River University of 
Technology, - Department of Mass Communication. (NYSC): 2006. 

RTOІExtra Curricula Activities: Research and Football 

RUOІPublications 

�JІ Articles in Learned Journals 

 Adekusibe Kehinde1, Adejumobi Isaiah2, Waheed Mufutau3:“System Dynamics 
Improvement Using Second–Order Sensitivity Technique for PID Controller for 
Optimal DC 

Motor Speed Control”, International Journal of Emerging 

Technology & Advanced Engineering (ISSN 2250-2459, ISO 9001:2008 Certified 

Journal), Volume 5, Issue 5, May, 2015. 
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i)І Papers in Edited Conference Proceeding 

- B.J Adenle1, K.G Adekusibe2, A.I Oyedeji3: Microgrid Automation: A key 
Development for Energy Control and Management. 5th iSTEAMS Research Nexus 
Conference. UNIBEN, 

2015. (Accepted). 

NІ B.J Adenle1, K.G Adekusibe2, A.I Oyedeji3: A Critical Review of Power Quality 
Issues in Nigeria.4th iSTEAMS Research Nexus Conference. UNILORIN, 2015. 
(Accepted). 

NІ A.E Durosinmi1, O.A Adenekan2, K.G Adekusibe3, O. A Alasiri4: Phishing 
&Antiphishing Techniques: An Exposition. 4th iSTEAMS Research Nexus 
Conference. UNILORIN, 2015. (Accepted). 

NІ A.E Durosimi1, K.G Adekusibe2, J. Soyemi3, T. Kinoshi4: Mitigating Cloud 
Computing Security Issues through Contingency Planning. International 
Conference on Science, Technology, Education, Arts, Management & Social 
Sciences, iSTEAMS Honour Conference. AuchiPolyetchnic, Auchi Edo State, 
Nigeria. 2014 (Accepted). 

NІ A.E Durosinmi1,J.A Adenekan2, K. G. Adekusibe3, D.W. Alausa4: Cloud 
Computing: Security Issues & Survivability in Nigeria. International 
Conference 2014, MashoodAbiola Polytechnic, Abeokuta. 2014 (Accepted). 

NІ A. E. Durosinmi1, O. B. Longe2, K. G. Adekusibe3, K.A Ayanlowo4: 
Exploitation of 

Secure Site Identification Mechanisms in Browsers for Phishing Attacks. 

International Conference on Advanced Computerized Systems and Emerging 
Technologies (ICACSET),2014. Babcock University, Ilishan-Remo, Ogun State, 
Nigeria. (Accepted) 
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1. Proposed Position Civil Engineer 

2. Name of Firm 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES 
LIMITED 

3. Name of Staff Ajayi Taofik Adebowale 

4. Date of Birth 20th January, 1982 

5. Nationality Nigerian 
  
 6. Education 

  INSTITUTION DEGREE(S) OR DIPLOMA(S) 
OBTAINED 

DATE 
OBTAINED 

University Of Ado-Ekiti, Ado-Ekiti, 
Ekiti-State 

B.Eng. (Hons) Civil Engineering 2007 

Baptist Secondary School Iragbiji, 
IragbijiOsun 

State 

Senior School Certificate 
Examination 

2000 

   

 
7. Membership of Professional Associations 

 ̃ Council For The Regulation of Engineering In Nigeria. (COREN) 

 ̃ Nigerian Society of Engineers. (NSE) 

 ̃ Nigerian Institute of Civil Engineers. (NICE) 

8. Countries of Work Experience 

Nigeria 

9.  Languages 

Languages Speaking Reading Writing 

English Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Hausa Excellent Excellent Excellent 

 
10. Employment  Record 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
A. Organization: 
NO. 3 USMAN SARIKI CRESCENT, CLOSE TO BIG JOE MOTOR PARK, UTAKO, FCT-
ABUJA. 

 

Position: Civil/Structural Engineer 

Period: August 2013 – Till Date. 

Org. Core 

Business 

Construction, Project Management and Engineering Consultancy 

Services. 

Project: Design, Supervision and Construction of the company’s projects. 

Responsibilities 

Analyze, implement and review the structure, design plans and 
drawings. 

Review the documentation for regulatory approvals and contract issues. 

Prepare drawings report and specifications. 

Supervise construction activities on site. 

Delivering assigned task on time. 

Maintain client relationship, communicatewith client and sub 
contractors/consultants. 

        Orims Consult Limited 

B.  rganization: 

Suite 011, Pent Floor Transpharm Plaza, Jabi Abuja. 

Position: Resident Site Engineer. 

Period: December 2010– August 2012. 

Org. Core 

Business: 

Project Consultants (Architects, Engineers and Quantity 

Surveyors) 

Project: Design of Sewage Treatment plant for Rivers State 

Government at Garden City Community Sport Centre Port-

Hacourt, Rivers State. 

Responsibilities 

 Ensuring that all structural/civil works meet the required specifications in 
compliance with the design. 

Studying structural drawings and execution on site. 
Ensuring that all safety measures are taken in all 
our sites. 
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Preparation of as-built drawings and verification of contractor’s 

claims Re-design of some of the structural element where 

necessary. To ensure good quality of all concrete works.Ά

Őarash And

Associates. C. Organization:Ά

O�⁹ ð�AOῐ ΐ ἼAÜ �₍ �AĐĐAExtension Life Camp Abuja.Ά

�⁹ ₍ 7⅓7⁹ ² ἾΆ P7<7�AZ² � 7² ��⁾ Ά

��⁾ 7⁹ flἾΆ

Ķ⁾ � ἿAP ⁹ ⁾ �Ά

Ï ẃ⁾ ð4Aῑ ΐ ΐ ὅ– November 

2010.Ά

�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓ἾΆ

O� ₍ 7² �₍ ₍ ἾΆ

�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓Ά

P⁹ ² ₍ ��⅓ẃ² ⅓Ά

ᾬV�₍ 7� ² ἼA

Construction 

andΆ

Ő�⁻ �⁾ <7₍ 7⁹ ² A⁹ ſΆ

Z² � 7² ��⁾ 7² � A�⁾ ⁹ ��ð⅓ᾭΆ

V�₍ 7� ² Aẃ² flAŐ�⁻ �⁾ <7₍ 7⁹ ² A⁹ ſA⅓4⁾ ��A₍ � ₍ ⁻ �² fl�flAð4�⁾ ð4AB �fl7⅓⁹ ⁾ 7um for 

Four square church at AYA Asokoro Abuja, 

Supervision/Construction of three suspended floor 3-bedroom 

terrace apartment at Durumi district Abuja FCT.Ά

Ô�₍ ⁻ ⁹ ² ₍ 7þ7�7⅓7�₍  

 Design of all structural element within the scope of work in accordance With 

BS8110:11997, BSΆ

ὸῗ ὅὅἾA�B ÔŘAῐ Aτ AP�ῗ ἾAPÇ B �ŘZÔAÛἾA

PART2. Producing structural drawings and 

execution on site.Ά

�⁾ �⁻ ẃ⁾ 7² � Aþẃ⁾ Aþ�² fl7² � A₍ ð4�fl���₍ ἿΆ

Őð4�fl��7² � Aþẃ₍ �A�7² �ἼA�⁾ ⁹ � ⁾ �₍ ₍ A⅓⁾ ẃð�7² � ἼAẃ² flA⁹ ⁾ � ẃ² 7∑7² � Aẃð⅓7<7⅓7�₍ ἿΆ

Ő�⁻ �⁾ <7₍ 7² � A⁹ ſAð⁹ ² ð⁾ �⅓�A> ⁹ ⁾ �₍ ἼA⁾ �þẃ⁾ Aſ7√7² � ἼAP⁹ ² flucting test of 

concrete. Billing of concrete and steel, Rate analysis and cost estimation.Ά

ῐ ῐ Ἷ Research 

 The Effect of Burnt Ekiti Clay on Concrete Properties (As Partial Replacement 

for Cement in Concrete).Ά

ῐ ῑ Ἷ Award And Membership 

 Public Relation Officer (PRO), Civil Engineering Student Association – 2004 

to 2005.Ά

APublic Relation Officer (PRO), University of Ado-EkitiMuslimAlumni 

Association, Abuja-2012-2014Ά
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13. Computer Skills 

Ά Æ�² �⁾ ẃ�AP⁹ ¹ ⁻ �⅓7² �  Proficient in AutoCAD2007 Drafting and Design (2D).Ά

�⁾ oficient in Microsoft Word Packages and 

Structural Design Software.Ά

ῐ �Ἷ Personal Skills 

Ability to Work Independentlyand in a Team Environment.Ά

Z√ð����² ⅓AB þ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ AÇ ẃ² fl��AÛẃ⁾ 7�⅓‾A⁹ ſAŘẃ₍ �Aẃ² flAŐ47ſ⅓AŐ7¹ ��⅓ẃ² �⁹ �₍ �‾ἿΆ

Ő⅓⁾ ⁹ ² � A7² AÔ�ð⁹ ² ð7�7² � A�⁾ ⁹ þ��¹ ₍ Aẃ² flAÔ�₍ ⁹ �<e Conflicts.Ά

Ő��ſ-Motivated and Goal Oriented.Ά

B þ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ AÏ ẃ² ẃ� �Aẃ² flAP⁹ ¹ ¹ �² 7ðẃ⅓�> 7⅓4AẃAÜ 7fl�AÔẃ² � �A⁹ ſA��⁹ ⁻ ��ἿΆ

ῐ όἿ Interest/ Hobbies 

Reading, Meeting People and Football.Ά

ῐ ὸἿΆ Ô�ſ�⁾ �² ð�₍ Ά Ř��AĨ ⁹ ἾΆ

  Engr. FataiSalau, Federal Capital Development Authority,Ά

B �h. S. A. Ibitoye, Deputy Director Administration,Nigerian 

Communication Commission, Maitama Abuja, Nigeria.Ά

+234(0)8039596165 

+234(0)8027628682Ά
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1.Ά �⁾ ⁹ ⁻ ⁹ ₍ �flA�⁹ ₍ 7⅓7⁹ ² Ά P 7<7�AZ² � 7² ��⁾ Ά

ῑ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAĄ7⁾ ¹ Ά
B ŘĐÏ �ŐŜ VB A ĐĨ ŘZÆÔB ŘZVA ŐZÔÛĐP ZŐA

LIMITEDΆ

ῗ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAStaffΆ Ķð4� ⁹ �⁻ ẃA��⅓�⁾ AĶ� þ� Ά

�ἿΆ Vẃ⅓�A⁹ ſAO7⁾ ⅓4 Ά ῑ ΐ th May,  1982Ά

όἿΆ Ĩ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ẃ�7⅓‾Ά Ĩ 7� �⁾ 7ẃ² Ά

ὸἿІ Ǽİ ÓĬÏ ��ŁĿΆ

InstitutionΆ Degree(s) or Diploma(s) obtainedΆ Date 

ObtainedΆ

Federal University of AgricultureΆ

Ï ẃ� � ⁾ fl7ἼAO�² � �AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

B.Eng Civil EngineeringΆ 2008Ά

ECWA Secondary School Makurdi, BenueΆ

Ő⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

ŐŐP ZAᾬÜ B ŐŐP ZᾭΆ ῐ ὅὅὅΆ

LGEA Andibilla, Oju LGA, Benue State FSLC 1993 

ὁἿІ Ð Ī � Ĩ Ī ŇŅĶ�ŃAŁĮAÊŇŁĮĪ ŅŅ�ŁĿÏ ĽAǺŅŅŁĬ�Ï ��ŁĿŅΆ

� ĄŁÓĿĬ�ĽAĮŁŇA�ĶĪ AĚ Ĵ ÓĽÏ ��ŁĿŅAŁĮAÉ �Ĵ Ī Ň�Ï AIĄÈ Ě ǼÉ JAISQRXJΆ

� É �Ĵ ĪŇ�Ï ĿAĔŁĬ�Ī�ÕAŁĮAǼĿĴ �ĿĪ Ī ŇŅAIÉ ĔǼJAISQRXJΆ

ὀἿІ ĄŁÓĿ�Ň�ĪŅAŁĮAǴ ŁŇĻAǼÖŃĪŇ�enceΆ

Ĩ 7� �⁾ 7ẃΆ

ὅἿІ ĐÏ ĿĴ ÓÏ Ĵ Ī ŅΆ

Ġẃ² � � ẃ� �₍ Ά Ő⁻ �ẃ� 7² � Ά Ô�ẃfl7² � Ά Ü ⁾ 7⅓7² � Ά

Z² � �7₍ 4 Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά

Ç ẃ� ₍ ẃΆ Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά

ῐ ΐ ἿІǼ� ŃĽŁÕ� Ī Ŀ�AAĚ ĪĬŁŇİ Ά
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• ÆĪ Ņ�Ĵ ĿAÏ Ŀİ AĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁ� � Ī ŇĬ�Ï ĽAİ Ī ÒĪ ĽŁŃ� Ī Ŀ�AĮŁŇAĔÓĿĴ ŁĽAǼŅ�Ï �Ī AÏ �AÐ Ï Ĩ ÓŅĶ�Ά

B þ��ẃἿΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAŁĮAŇĪ Ņ�İ Ī Ŀ��Ï ĽAİ Ī ÒĪ ĽŁŃ� Ī Ŀ�AĮŁŇAǺOÇAǺĽĽ�Ī İ ŅAÏ �AĈÏ ĽÏ İ �� Ï Ά

B þ��ẃἿΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁ� � Ī ŇĬ�Ï ĽAİ Ī ÒĪ ĽŁŃ� Ī Ŀ�AÏ �AǴ ÓŅĪ ASMAǺĨ ÓĹÏ OΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAŇŁÏ İ AĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAÏ �AĄĀÉ AǼŅ�Ï �Ī A�ĿAĐŁĻŁĴ Ł� Ï OΆ

� ÆĪ Ņ�Ĵ ĿAÏ Ŀİ AĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAŁĮAŇĪ Ņ�İ Ī Ŀ��Ï ĽAĮŁŇAČ ŁĿOAĔŁĽŁ� ŁĿAÈ ĽÓA�ĿAÆÓ� ÓĎŁĴ �AĔ�Ï �Ī OΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁĿŅ�ŇÓĬ��ŁĿAŁĮAŅ�İ Ī Aİ ŇÏ �ĿŅAÔ��ĶAAĔĄĄAÏ �AĆAQRAĎÓĨ ÔÏ OΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĮĪ ĿĬĪ AÔŁŇĻA�ŁAĚÏ �ĽAĮŇŁ� AÇİ ÓAIǺĨ ÓĹÏ ) to Kaduna with Federal Ministry 

ofΆ

Ř⁾ ẃ² ₍ ⁻ ⁹ ⁾ ⅓ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ἿΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĮĪ ĿĬĪ AÔŁŇĻA�ŁAÐ Ī �ŇŁAĚÏ �ĽAĐ�ĿĪ AĮŇŁ� AÉ ĿÏ � İ �AÇĿ�Ī ŇĿÏ ��ŁĿÏ ĽAǺĨ ÓĹÏ A�ŁΆ

P �² ⅓⁾ ẃ�AO�₍ 7² �₍ ₍ AV7₍ ⅓⁾ 7ð⅓AB þ��ẃA> 7⅓4AB <�² 7⁾ AZ² � 7² ��⁾ 7² � AĨ 7� �⁾ 7ẃAĠ7¹ 7⅓�flἿΆ

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAŇĪ Ņ�İ Ī Ŀ��Ï ĽAİ Ī ÒĪ ĽŁŃ� Ī Ŀ�AĮŁŇAÆŇOAǺĨ Ó at 6th Avenue Gwarinpa.Ά

� ĔÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿAŁĮAĬŁ� � Ī ŇĬ�Ï ĽAİ Ī ÒĪ ĽŁŃ� Ī Ŀ�AĮŁŇAČ Ï ĽĽAXAŃŇŁĹĪ Ĭ�AÏ �AĀŇŁŁĻŅĶŁŇĪ AÏ �AǺĨ ÓĹÏ OΆ

11. ĖĪ ĬĶĿ�ĬÏĽAĔĻ�ĽĽŅΆ

�⁾ ⁹ ſ7ð7�² ⅓A7² AB �⅓⁹ P ẃflἼAĶ⁾ 7⁹ ² ἼAZ√ð��ἼAB þ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ AV�₍ 7� ² ἼAP ⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ �ð⅓AŐẃſ�Aẃ² flA

AffordableΆ

Ő⅓⁾ �ð⅓�⁾ �₍ AᾬO�7�fl7² � ₍ Aẃ² flAÔ⁹ ẃfl₍ ᾭΆ

12. È �ĶĪŇAĔĻ�ĽĽŅΆ

a. ǼÖĬĪ ĽĽĪ Ŀ�AĬŁ� � ÓĿ�ĬÏ ��ŁĿAŅĻ�ĽĽŅÁΆ

b. É Ī Ī İ ŅAĽ���ĽĪ AŁŇAĿŁAŅÓŃĪ ŇÒ�Ņ�ŁĿMΆ

c. ǺĨ �Ľ��ÕA�ŁAÔŁŇĻAÓĿİ Ī ŇAŃŇĪ ŅŅÓŇĪ Ά
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13.ІČŁĨ Ĩ �ĪŅΆ

Ř⁾ ẃ<���7² � ἽA�7₍ ⅓�² 7² � A⅓⁹ A¹ �₍ 7ðἼAÏ ẃ�7² � Aſ⁾ 7�² fl₍ Aẃ² flAV�₍ 7� ² ἿΆ

ῐ �ἿІĚĪĮĪŇĪĿĬĪŅΆ

a. ǼĿĴ ŇOAǺOĈOAĒ Ņ� Ï ĿΆ

Ą⁹ ⁾ ¹ �⁾ AV�⁻ �⅓‾AV7⁾ �ð⅓⁹ ⁾ AV�⁻ ẃ⁾ ⅓¹ �² ⅓A⁹ ſAÏ ẃ7² ⅓�² ẃ² ð�AÏ ẃ² ẃ� �¹ �² ⅓Ά

ĄPVB ἼAB þ��ẃΆ

ΐ ὀΐ ῗ ῗ �ὅόὸὅὀΆ

b. ǼĿĴ ŇOAĎĪ ĿAĒ Ά

PZĶὟÏ VAB ἿĐἿAB ��7�₍ Ά

Ĩ ⁹ ἿAῗ ῐ ῐ ἼAVẃ² ⅓ẃ⅓ẃAZ₍ ⅓ẃ⅓�AĞ�þ> ẃἼAĄPŘA

08037014096.Ά

c. ǼĿĴ ŇOAĖÏ ĻÓĎÓ� Ï �ŁŇAĊOΆ

V�⁻ ẃ⁾ ⅓¹ �² ⅓A⁹ ſAP7<7�AZ² � 7² ��⁾ 7² � Ά

Ą�fl�⁾ ẃ�AŜ ² 7<�⁾ ₍ 7⅓‾A⁹ ſAÏ ẃ��⁾ fl7ἼAO�² ��AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

ΐ ὀῐ ὀὀῑ ΐ ὀΐ ὸὸΆ
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1.Ά �⁾ ⁹ ⁻ ⁹ ₍ �flA�⁹ ₍ 7⅓7⁹ ² Ά Ġẃ² flAŐ�⁾ <�‾⁹ ⁾ Ά

ῑ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAĄ7⁾ ¹ Ά
BŘĐÏ �ŐŜ VBA ĐĨ ŘZÆÔBŘZVA ŐZÔÛĐPZŐA

LIMITEDΆ

ῗ ἿΆ Ĩ ẃ¹ �A⁹ ſAŐ⅓ẃſſΆ B ¹ ⁹ fl�B fl�þ⁹ > ẃ��Ôẃ∑ẃ�Ά

�ἿΆ Vẃ⅓�A⁹ ſAO7⁾ ⅓4Ά
ῑ ὀTH FEBRUARY, 1984.Ά

όἿΆ Ĩ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ẃ�7⅓‾Ά Ĩ 7� �⁾ 7ẃ² Ά

ὸἿ Education 

InstitutionΆ Degree(s) or Diploma(s) obtainedΆ Date 

ObtainedΆ

Federal University Of Technology Minna,Ά

Ĩ 7� �⁾ A₍ ⅓ẃ⅓�Ά

B. Tech. Certificate in Surveying andΆ

Æ�⁹ 7² ſ⁹ ⁾ ¹ ẃ⅓7ð₍ Ά

2007 - 

2011Ά

Federal School Of Surveying, Oyo Ĩ VAĨ ẃ⅓7⁹ ² ẃ�AV7⁻ �⁹ ¹ ẃAP�⁾ ⅓7ſ7ðẃ⅓�A7² Ά

Ő�⁾ <�‾7² � Aẃ² flAÆ�⁹ 7² ſ⁹ ⁾ ¹ ẃ⅓7ð₍ Ά

ῑ ΐ ΐ �A– 

2006Ά

Ŝ ² 7⅓�flAÏ �⅓4⁹ fl7₍ ⅓AHigh School, IwoΆ Ü �₍ ⅓AB ſ⁾ 7ðẃ² AŐ�ð⁹ ² flẃ⁾ ‾A₍ ð4⁹ ⁹ �Ά

P�⁾ ⅓7ſ7ðẃ⅓�Ά

1999–2002 

ὁἿІ Ð Ī� Ĩ ĪŇŅĶ�ŃAŁĮAÊŇŁĮĪŅŅ�ŁĿÏĽAǺŅŅŁĬ�Ï��ŁĿŅΆ

Ő�⁾ <�‾⁹ ⁾ ₍ AP⁹ �² ð7�A⁹ ſAĨ 7� �⁾ 7ẃAᾬŐŜ ÔPĶĨ ᾭΆ

ὀἿІ ĄŁÓĿ�Ň�ĪŅAŁĮAǴ ŁŇĻAǼÖŃĪŇ�ĪĿĬĪΆ

Ĩ 7� �⁾ 7ẃΆ

ὅἿ Languages 

LanguagesΆ SpeakingΆ ReadingΆ WritingΆ

EnglishΆ ExcellentΆ ExcellentΆ ExcellentΆ

HausaΆ Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά Z√ð����² ⅓Ά

A
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10. Employment  Record 

 Technical staff (S.I.W.E.S staff): Adebayo .A & Associates Survey, Orita- Aperin, Ibadan,

Oyo state. (Feb. 2005-May 2005).Ά

ATechnician (IT staff): Digital View Consultants, Gowon Estate, Iyana Ipaja, Lagos State.Ά

ᾬŐ�⁻ ⅓Ἷῑ ΐ ΐ ὸ-July2007).Ά

ATechnician: Digital View Consultants, Gowon Estate, Iyana Ipaja, Lagos State. (July 2007-Ά

Ĩ ⁹ <ἿAῑ ΐ ΐ ὁᾭΆ

ATechnician (IT staff): Geocyclic Consult Ltd., Off Awolowo way, Ikeja, Lagos State.Ά

ᾬǴ��‾Aῑ ΐ ῐ ΐ -Dec. 2010)Ά

APupil Surveyor: Geocyclic Consult Ltd., Off Awolowo way, Ikeja, Lagos State.Ά

ᾬV�ð�¹ þ�⁾ ῑ ΐ ῐ ῐ -July2012)Ά

APupil Surveyor: Cudif Services Ltd., No. 6, Egerton Street, Onitsha, Anambra State. (OctoberΆ

ῑ ΐ ῐ ῑ A– June 2013 )Ά

Ř�ẃð4�⁾ AᾬP⁹ ⁾ ⁻ A¹ �¹ þ�⁾ ᾭἾAÏ ⁹ fl�þ�AÏ �¹ ⁹ ⁾ 7ẃ�A₍ �ð⁹ ² flẃ⁾ ‾AŐð4⁹ ⁹ �ἼAĶnitsha. (OctoberΆ

ῑ ΐ ῐ ῑ A– May. 2013 )Ά

Ő�⁾ <�‾⁹ ⁾ ἾAĨ �> AŘ�ð4² 7⁽ ��₍ AP⁹ ² ₍ ⅓⁾ �ð⅓7⁹ ² AP⁹ ¹ ⁻ ẃ² ‾ἿAO�₍ 7fl�AÆ⁹ �fl�² AŘ��7⁻ A4⁹ ⅓��ἼΆ

B ¹ �> ⁹ ⁹ fl⁹ ſ7² ἼĠẃ� ⁹ ₍ ἿAᾬǴ�² �Aῑ ΐ ῐ ῗ - December, 2013 )Ά

ASurveyor: ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

No. 3 USMAN SARIKI CRESCENT, CLOSE TO BIG JOE MOTOR PARK, UTAKO, FCTABUJAΆ

ᾬǴ��‾Aῑ ΐ ῐ ῗ - Till Date)Ά

ῐ ῐ ἿAPersonal Attribute 

Good behaviour.Ά

��² ð⅓�ẃ�Aẃ² flAfl7�7� �² ⅓Aẃ⅓A> ⁹ ⁾ �ἿΆ

P⁹ ¹ ⁻ �7ẃ² ⅓A⁹ ſA₍ ⅓ẃ² flẃ⁾ fl₍ ἿΆ

B �> ẃ‾₍ Aſ⁹ ð� ₍ ₍ �flAẃ² flA4ẃ₍ Aẃþ7�7⅓‾A⅓⁹ Aẃfl�� ₍ ⅓A⅓⁹ A⁾ ẃ⁻ 7flAð4ẃ² � �ἿAĶþ�fl7�² ⅓A⅓⁹ A

authourity or management.Ά

ῐ ῑ ἿAReferees 1. Mrs A. A. 

Abioye.Ά

Ï �fl7ðẃ�A�ẃþ⁹ ⁾ ẃ⅓⁹ ⁾ ‾AŐð7�² ⅓7₍ ⅓ἿĠẃ� ⁹ ₍ AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�AÇ �ẃ�⅓4AP⁹ ¹ ¹ 7₍ ₍ 7⁹ ² ἼAĠẃ� ⁹ ₍ ἿAĠẃ� ⁹ ₍ AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�ἿAᾬΐ ὀΐ όὸόῐ �ῑ ῗ �ᾭΆ

ῑ Ἷ Surv. Q .A. Adejare.Ά

Ő�² 7⁹ ⁾ A��ð⅓� ⁾ �⁾ ἿΆ

V�⁻ ⅓ἿA⁹ ſAŐ� ⁾ <�‾7² � Aτ Æ�⁹ 7² ſ⁹ ⁾ ¹ ẃ⅓7ð₍ ἼAĄ�fl�⁾ ẃ�A

University of Technology, Minna. Niger State. 

(08032156620)Ά

ῗ  Surv. A. A. AdesomiΆ

P47�ſAZ√�ð�⅓7<�AĶſſ7ð�⁾ ἿΆ

V7� 7⅓ẃ�AÛ7�> AP⁹ ² ₍ ��⅓ẃ² ⅓ἼAÏ ⁹ ₍ ẃ�ẃ₍ 47ἼA7‾ẃ² ẃ7⁻ ẃ�ẃἼAĠẃ� ⁹ ₍ ἿΆ

Ġẃ� ⁹ ₍ AŐ⅓ẃ⅓�ἿAᾬΐ ὀΐ ῗ ὸὸὀό��όᾭἿΆ
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
 
INCORPORATION 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED was incorporated in Nigeria. 
 
Incorporation Date:   2 June, 2016 
RC Number:                   1339488 
TIN:                                    19797393-0001 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Bello Ali 
Mohammed Apelende Abdullafif 

 Director/CEO 
Director 

Ade Michael 
Suleiman Dauda 

 Director 
Director 

   
   

NATURE OF BUSINESS 
Building Construction, Real Estate/Property Developers, Technical Works, Imports, 
Exports and General Contracts. 
 
 
BUSINESS ADDRESS 
18 Aguata Close, Garki, 
Abuja, 
Federal Capital Territory. 
 
 
BANKERS 
Union Bank Plc 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru & Samson Co. 
(Chartered Accountants) 
Lokoja, Nigeria 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS 
The Directors are pleased to submit their report together with the management financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December, 2020 including statement of financial 
position, statement of income and the statement of Cashflow for the year ended 31 
December, 2020. 
 
 
 
RESULT FOR THE ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
This refers to the income and expenditure for the ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES 
LIMITED as accounted for in page 6 of this report. 
 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru Samson & Co. (Chartered Accountants) acted as the Auditors in accordance with 
 relevant section of Companies and Allied Matters Act 2020. They have also 
indicated their willingness to continue as auditors to the Company. 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

 
 
……………….     ……………. 
   Director                                                                                           Secretary 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

 
OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED 
SERVICES LIMITED which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 
December, 2020, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 
equity and the statement of cashflows for the year then ended, as well as notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at 31 December, 2020, and its financial performance and 
cashflows for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied 
Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2020, and the Financial 
Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN), Act No. 6, 2011. 
 
BASIS OF OPINION 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board 
for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 
 
KEY AUDIT MATTERS 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters 
were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
No such matters were identified during our audit. 
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 
the Report of the Directors, Board Committee Reports and the Annual Report. The other 
information does not include the financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do 
not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information we are required to report that fact. We have 
nothing to report in this regard. 
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RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT 
The Directors who constitute the accounting authority are responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and 
Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 Law, of the Federation of Nigeria, 2020, and the 
Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN), Act No. 6, 2011 and for such internal 
control as the Directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
 
AUDITORS REPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS: 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exits. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in 
accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during the audit. 
 
We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be brought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with the Directors, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report 
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosures about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated 
in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
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REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
In accordance with the requirements of Schedule 6 of the Companies and Allied 
Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2020, we confirm 
that: 
i. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of 

our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. 
ii. In our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Company, in 

so far as it appears from our examination of those books. 
iii. The Company’s financial statements as at 31 December, 2020 and the 

statement of comprehensive income are in agreement with the books of 
account. 

                                                                                                     

 
OTARU SAMSON & CO.                                                                                                      
LOKOJA, NIGERIA 
(CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS) 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2020 

 NOTES  2020 
   N 

ASSETS EMPLOYED    

Non-Current Assets 1  3,728,500 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Inventory 2  2,351,330 

Receivables 3  5,863,700 

Cash at Bank  4  8,867,805 

   17,082,835 

   20,811,335 

EQUITY AND LIABIITIES    
AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each   1,000,000 

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID UP    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each   1,000,000 

Profit & Loss Account   7,789,168 

   8,789,168 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Directors’ Loan Capital Account 5  10,000,000 

CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Payables 6  953,200 

Audit & Accounting Fees   200,000 

Income Tax Provision 7  868,967 

   2,022,167 

   20,811,335 

 
(NOTES 1 - 10 FORM PARTS OF THE ACCOUNTS) 

DIRECTORS’ CERTIFICATE 
We hereby certify that we have given correct information in the course of compilation of 
the above Statement of Financial Position and Annexed Accounts. 
 
 
          
 
…..……………………………    ……………………………………… 
           DIRECTOR              MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2020 

   2020 

 NOTES  N 

Turnover 8  52,110,500 

Cost of Sale 9  (29,725,730) 

Gross Income   22,384,770 

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES    

Wages & Salaries   10,350,000 

Telephone Expenses   137,530 

Traveling & Accommodation Exp.   437,200 

Fueling   398,500 

Office General Expenses   196,350 

Repairs & Maintenance   254,720 

Electricity Costs   156,340 

Printing & Stationery   225,500 

Medical Bills   185,420 

Bank Charges & Commission   113,575 

Audit & Accountancy Fees   200,000 

Office Rent   250,000 

Depreciation   821,500 

   13,726,635 

Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax   8,658,135 

Provision for Taxation   (868,967) 

Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax   7,789,168 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2020 

 
 Share 

Capital 
Retained 
Earnings 

General 
Reserves 

 
Total 

 N N N N 

Balance b/f 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 

Profit/Loss after Tax - 7,789,168 - 7,789,168 

Transfer - - - - 

Dividend - - - - 

Bal c/f 1,000,000 7,789,168 - 8,789,168 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2020. 

 
  2020 
  N 

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

 Net Profit/(Loss) for the year   8,658,135 

ADJUSTMENT FOR ITEMS NOT INVOLVING 
MOVEMENT OF FUNDS 

  

Depreciation  821,500 

  9,479,635 

 
CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL 

  

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventory  (2,351,330) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Receivables  (5,863,700) 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Payables  953,200 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Audit Fee  200,000 

  2,417,805 

Tax Paid                - 

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities  2,417,805 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Acquisition of Non-Current Assets  (4,550,000) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Share Capital Increase  1,000,000 

Directors’ Loan Capital Account  10,000,000 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities  11,000,000 

  8,867,805 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 1 Jan, 2020                - 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 31 Dec, 2020  8,867,805 

    

REPRESENTED BY:   

Cash and Bank Balances  8,867,805 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 
1. Đ É ĘÆĐ ÆÈĔ É Ǽ ÈÉ È-CURRENT ASSETS 

 

 
 

PARTICULARS 

 
FURNITURE 
& FITTINGS 

 
MOTOR 

VEHICLES 
 

 
PLANT & 

MACHINERY 

 
OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT 

 
 

TOTAL 

 N N N N N 

Cost / Value as at 1/1/2020 320,000 3,450,000 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

Addition/(Disposal)      

TOTAL (A) 320,000 3,450,000 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

      

Rate of Depreciation % 10 20 15 10 - 

Balance B/D - - - - - 

Current Charge 32,000 690,000 64,500 35,000 821,500 

TOTAL (B) 32,000 690,000 64,500 35,000 821,500 

      

      

NBV as at 31/12/2020 (A-B) 288,000 2,760,000 365,500 315,000 3,728,500 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

 
2. INVENTORY 

The inventory had been valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value by 
the Management with cost determined on first-in–first–out basis. 

 
3. RECEIVABLES 

These represent outstanding balances from various customers as at 31 
December, 2020 

 
4. CASH AT BANK 

This is the reconciled cash book balance with the Company’s Bankers as at 31 
December, 2020 

 
5. DIRECTORS’ LOAN CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

This represents an interest-free fund injected into the Company by its 
Directors to finance business operation as well as in anticipation of increase in 
share capital in the future. 

 
6. PAYABLE 

This represents the total amount owed various suppliers of materials as at 31 
December, 2020. 

 
7. INCOME TAX PROVISION 
  

  2020 

  N 

Balance B/F  - 

Tax Provision for the year  868,967 

  868,967 

Tax Paid                 - 

Balance C/F  868,967 

 
8. TURNOVER 

This is the Income generated during the period from Construction Works and 
General contracts. 

 

ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

125



ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D) 

 
9. COST OF SALE 

  2020 

  N 

Opening Inventory  - 

Add Purchases  32,077,060 

  32,077,060 

Less: Closing inventory  (2,351,330) 

Cost of Sale  29,725,730 

  
 
10. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation 

of the Company’s Accounts. 

 

BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The accounts have been prepared according to the Historical Cost 

Convention. 

 

DEPRECIATION 

This is calculated to write off the book values of the Non-Current Assets on a 

straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned with 

the following rates: 

Motor Vehicles   20% 

Plant & Machinery   15% 

 Office Equipment     20% 

 Office Furniture   10% 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
 
INCORPORATION 
Atimpsuda Integrated Services Limited was incorporated in Nigeria. 
 
Incorporation Date:   2 June, 2016 
RC Number:                   1339488 
TIN:                                    19797393-0001 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Bello Ali 
Mohammed Apelende Abdullafif 

 Director/CEO 
Director 

Ade Michael 
Suleiman Dauda 

 Director 
Director 

   
   
NATURE OF BUSINESS 
Building Construction, Real Estate/Property Developers, Technical Works, 
Imports, Exports and General Contracts. 
 
 
BUSINESS ADDRESS 
18 Aguata Close, Garki, 
Abuja, 
Federal Capital Territory. 
 
 
BANKERS 
Union Bank Plc 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru & Samson Co. 
(Chartered Accountants) 
Lokoja, Nigeria 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2021 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS 
The Directors are pleased to submit their report together with the 
management financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2021 
including statement of financial position, statement of income and the 
statement of Cashflow for the year ended 31 December, 2021. 
 
 
 
RESULT FOR THE ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
This refers to the income and expenditure for the ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED as accounted for in page 6 of this report. 
 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru Samson & Co. (Chartered Accountants) acted as the Auditors in 
accordance with  relevant section of Companies and Allied Matters Act 
2020. They have also indicated their willingness to continue as auditors to 
the Company. 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

 
 
……………….     ……………. 
   Director     Secretary 
 

ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

130



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

 
OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED 
SERVICES LIMITED which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December, 
2021, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and the 
statement of cashflows for the year then ended, as well as notes to the financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at 31 December, 2021, and its financial performance and cashflows 
for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2020, and the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN), 
Act No. 6, 2011. 
 
BASIS OF OPINION 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company 
in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
KEY AUDIT MATTERS 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
No such matters were identified during our audit. 
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
Report of the Directors, Board Committee Reports and the Annual Report. The other 
information does not include the financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to 
be materially misstated. 
If based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard. 
 
RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
The Directors who constitute the accounting authority are responsible for the preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting  
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Standards (IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), 
CAP C20 Law, of the Federation of Nigeria, 2020, and the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria 
(FRCN), Act No. 6, 2011 and for such internal control as the Directors determine necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
AUDITORS REPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exits. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during the audit. 
 
We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be brought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with the Directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosures about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
In accordance with the requirements of Schedule 6 of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP 
C20 Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2020, we confirm that: 
i. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and 

belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. 
ii. In our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Company, in so far as it appears 

from our examination of those books. 
iii. The Company’s financial statements as at 31 December, 2021 and the statement of 

comprehensive income are in agreement with the books of account. 

                                                                                                                  

 
OTARU SAMSON & CO.                                                                                                             LOKOJA, 
NIGERIA 
(CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS) 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2021 
 NOTES 2021 2020 
  N N 

ASSETS EMPLOYED    

Non-Current Assets 1 2,907,000 3,728,500 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Inventory 2 5,778,128 2,351,330 

Receivables 3 10,525,500 5,863,700 

Cash at Bank  4 10,049,740 8,867,805 

  26,353,368 17,082,835 

  29,260,368 20,811,335 

EQUITY AND LIABIITIES    

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each  1,000,000 1,000,000 

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID UP    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each  1,000,000 1,000,000 

Profit & Loss Account  15,404,371 7,789,168 

  16,404,371 8,789,168 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Directors’ Loan Capital Account 5 5,000,000 10,000,000 

CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Payables 6 1,250,000 953,200 

Audit & Accounting Fees  250,000 200,000 

Income Tax Provision 7 1,355,998 868,967 

Dividend  5,000,000                - 

  7,855,998 2,022,167 

  29,260,368 20,811,335 

(NOTES 1 - 10 FORM PARTS OF THE ACCOUNTS) 
DIRECTORS’ CERTIFICATE 

We hereby certify that we have given correct information in the course of compilation of 
the above Statement of Financial Position and Annexed Accounts. 
 
 
…………..…….                                                                                                 .………………………………… 
  DIRECTOR                      MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2021 
  2021 2020 

 NOTES N N 

Turnover 8 83,185,450 52,110,500 

Cost of Sale 9 (54,685,300) (29,725,730) 

Gross Income  28,500,150 22,384,770 

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES    

Wages & Salaries  10,750,000 10,350,000 

Telephone Expenses  241,580 137,530 

Traveling & Accommodation Exp.  548,310 437,200 

Fueling  416,320 398,500 

Office General Expenses  275,710 196,350 

Repairs & Maintenance  287,520 254,720 

Electricity Costs  168,250 156,340 

Printing & Stationery  235,700 225,500 

Medical Bills  165,400 185,420 

Bank Charges & Commission  118,660 113,575 

Audit & Accountancy Fees  250,000 200,000 

Office Rent  250,000 250,000 

Depreciation  821,500 821,500 

  14,528,950 13,726,635 

Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax  13,971,200 8,658,135 

Provision for Taxation  (1,355,998) (868,967) 

Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax  12,615,203 7,789,168 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2021 

 
 Share 

Capital 
Retained 
Earnings 

General 
Reserves 

 
Total 

 N N N N 

Balance b/f 1,000,000 7,789,168 - 8,789,168 

Profit/Loss after Tax - 12,615,203 - 12,615,203 

Transfer - - - - 

Dividend - (5,000,000) - (5,000,000) 

Bal c/f 1,000,000 15,404,371 - 16,404,371 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2021. 

 
 2021 2020 
 N N 

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

 Net Profit/(Loss) for the year  13,971,200 8,658,135 

ADJUSTMENT FOR ITEMS NOT INVOLVING 
MOVEMENT OF FUNDS 

  

Depreciation 821,500 821,500 

 14,792,700 9,479,635 

 
CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL 

  

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventory (3,426,798) (2,351,330) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Receivables (4,661,800) (5,863,700) 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Payables 296,800 953,200 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Audit Fee 50,000 200,000 

 7,050,902 2,417,805 

Tax Paid (868,967)               - 

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 6,181,935 2,417,805 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Acquisition of Non-Current Assets             - (4,550,000) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Share Capital Increase - 1,000,000 

Directors’ Loan Capital Account (5,000,000) 10,000,000 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities (5,000,000) 11,000,000 

 1,181,935 8,867,805 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 1 Jan, 2021 8,867,805               - 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 31 Dec, 2021 10,049,740 8,867,805 

    

REPRESENTED BY:   

Cash and Bank Balances 10,049,740 8,867,805 
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 N N N N N 

Cost / Value as at 

1/1/2021 

320,000 3,450,000 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

Addition/(Disposal)      

TOTAL (A) 320,000 3,450,00 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

      

Rate of Depreciation % 10 20 15 10 - 

Balance B/D 32,000 690,000 64,500 35,000 821,500 

Current Charge 32,000 690,000 64,500 35,000 821,500 

TOTAL (B) 64,000 1,380,000 129,000 70,000 1,643,000 

      

NBV as at 31/12/2020 288,000 2,760,000 365,500 315,000 3,728,500 

NBV as at 31/12/2021 

(A-B) 

256,000 2,070,000 301,000 280,000 2,907,000 

 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2021 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 
1. Đ É ĘÆĐ ÆÈĔ É Ǽ ÈÉ È-CURRENT ASSETS 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2021 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

 
2. INVENTORY: 

The inventory had been valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value by the 
Management with cost determined on first-in–first–out basis. 

 
3. RECEIVABLES 

These represent outstanding balances from various customers as at 31 
December, 2021 

 
4. CASH AT BANK 

This is the reconciled cash book balance with the Company’s Bankers as at 31 
December, 2021 

 
5. DIRECTORS’ LOAN CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

This represents an interest-free fund injected into the Company by its Directors 
to finance business operation as well as in anticipation of increase in share 
capital in the future. 

 
6. PAYABLE 

This represents the total amount owed various suppliers of materials as at 31 
December, 2021. 

 
7. INCOME TAX PROVISION 
  

 2021 2020 

 N N 

Balance B/F 868,967 - 

Tax Provision for the year 1,355,998 868,967 

 2,224,965 868,967 

Tax Paid  (868,967)               - 

Balance C/F 1,355,998 868,967 

 
8. TURNOVER 

This is the Income generated during the period from Construction Works and 
General contracts. 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2021 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D) 

 
9. COST OF SALE 

 2021 2020 

 N N 

Opening Inventory 2,351,330 - 

Add Purchases 58,112,098 32,077,060 

 60,463,428 32,077,060 

Less: Closing inventory (5,778,128) (2,351,330) 

Cost of Sale 54,685,300 29,725,730 

  
 
 
10. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of 

the Company’s Accounts. 

 

BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The accounts have been prepared according to the Historical Cost Convention. 

 

DEPRECIATION 

This is calculated to write off the book values of the Non-Current Assets on a 

straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned with the 

following rates: 

Motor Vehicles   20% 

Plant & Machinery                          15% 

 Office Equipment     20% 

 Office Furniture   10% 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 
 
INCORPORATION 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED was incorporated in 
Nigeria. 
 
Incorporation Date:   2 June, 2016 
RC Number:                   1339488 
TIN:                                    19797393-0001 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Bello Ali 
Mohammed Apelende Abdullafif 

 Director/CEO 
Director 

Ade Michael 
Suleiman Dauda 

 Director 
Director 

   
   
NATURE OF BUSINESS 
Building Construction, Real Estate/Property Developers, Technical Works, 
Imports, Exports and General Contracts. 
 
 
BUSINESS ADDRESS 
18 Aguata Close, Garki, 
Abuja, 
Federal Capital Territory. 
 
 
BANKERS 
Union Bank Plc 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru & Samson Co. 
(Chartered Accountants) 
Lokoja, Nigeria 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2022 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS 
The Directors are pleased to submit their report together with the 
management financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2022 
including statement of financial position, statement of income and the 
statement of Cashflow for the year ended 31 December, 2022. 
 
 
 
RESULT FOR THE ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
This refers to the income and expenditure for the ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED as accounted for in page 6 of this report. 
 
 
 
AUDITORS 
Otaru Samson & Co. (Chartered Accountants) acted as the Auditors in 
accordance with  relevant section of Companies and Allied Matters Act 
2021. They have also indicated their willingness to continue as auditors to 
the Company. 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

 
 
……………….     ……………. 
   Director     Secretary 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 

 
OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED 
SERVICES LIMITED which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December, 
2022, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and the 
statement of cashflows for the year then ended, as well as notes to the financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at 31 December, 2022, and its financial performance and cashflows 
for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2021, and the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN), 
Act No. 6, 2011. 
 
BASIS OF OPINION 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company 
in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
KEY AUDIT MATTERS 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
No such matters were identified during our audit. 
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
Report of the Directors, Board Committee Reports and the Annual Report. The other 
information does not include the financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to 
be materially misstated. 
If based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard. 
 
RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
The Directors who constitute the accounting authority are responsible for the preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting  
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Standards (IFRS) and the relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP 
C20 Law, of the Federation of Nigeria, 2021, and the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN), 
Act No. 6, 2011 and for such internal control as the Directors determine necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the 
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
AUDITORS REPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exits. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As 
part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during the audit. 
 
We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be brought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with the Directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosures about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should 
not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
In accordance with the requirements of Schedule 6 of the Companies and Allied Matters Act (CAMA), CAP C20 
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2021, we confirm that: 
i. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief 

were necessary for the purpose of the audit. 
ii. In our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Company, in so far as it appears from 

our examination of those books. 
iii. The Company’s financial statements as at 31 December, 2022 and the statement of comprehensive 

income are in agreement with the books of account. 

                                                                                                                   
OTARU SAMSON & CO.  LOKOJA, NIGERIA  
(CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS)  
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2022 

 NOTES 2022 2021 
  N N 

ASSETS EMPLOYED    

Non-Current Assets 1  2,907,000 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Inventory 2 8,609,371 5,778,128 

Receivables 3 23,500,000 10,525,500 

Cash at Bank  4 9,698,135 10,049,740 

  41,807,506 26,353,368 

  43,893,006 29,260,368 

EQUITY AND LIABIITIES    

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each  1,000,000 1,000,000 

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID UP    
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of N1 each  1,000,000 1,000,000 

Profit & Loss Account  24,879,083 15,404,371 

  25,879,083 16,404,371 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Directors’ Loan Capital Account 5 5,000,000 5,000,000 

CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Payables 6 1,528,750 1,250,000 

Audit & Accounting Fees  300,000 250,000 

Income Tax Provision 7 2,685,173 1,355,998 

Dividend  8,500,000 5,000,000 

  13,013,923 7,855,998 

  43,893,006 29,260,368 

(NOTES 1 - 10 FORM PARTS OF THE ACCOUNTS) 
DIRECTORS’ CERTIFICATE 

We hereby certify that we have given correct information in the course of compilation of 
the above Statement of Financial Position and Annexed Accounts. 
 
 
………………….                                                                                                ………………………………… 
  DIRECTOR                       MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2022 
  2022 2021 

 NOTES N N 

Turnover 8 114,153,000 83,185,450 

Cost of Sale 9 (76,852,500) (54,685,300) 

Gross Income  37,300,500 28,500,150 

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES    

Wages & Salaries  12,150,000 10,750,000 

Telephone Expenses  352,350 241,580 

Traveling & Accommodation Exp.  767,850 548,310 

Fueling  521,200 416,320 

Office General Expenses  261,430 275,710 

Repairs & Maintenance  381,700 287,520 

Electricity Costs  172,540 168,250 

Printing & Stationery  353,860 235,700 

Medical Bills  177,580 165,400 

Bank Charges & Commission  130,605 118,660 

Audit & Accountancy Fees  300,000 250,000 

Office Rent  250,000 250,000 

Depreciation  821,500 821,500 

  16,640,615 14,528,950 

Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax  20,659,885 13,971,200 

Provision for Taxation  (2,685,173) (1,355,998) 

Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax  17,974,712 12,615,203 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2022 

 
 Share 

Capital 
Retained 
Earnings 

General 
Reserves 

 
Total 

 N N N N 

Balance b/f 1,000,000 15,404,371 - 16,404,371 

Profit/Loss after Tax - 17,974,712 - 17,974,712 

Transfer - - - - 

Dividend - (8,500,000) - (8,500,000) 

Bal c/f 1,000,000 24,879,083 - 25,879,083 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2022. 

 
 2022 2021 
 N N 

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

 Net Profit/(Loss) for the year  20,659,885 13,971,200 

ADJUSTMENT FOR ITEMS NOT INVOLVING 
MOVEMENT OF FUNDS 

  

Depreciation 821,500 821,500 

 21,481,385 14,792,700 

 
CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL 

  

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventory (2,831,243) (3,426,798) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Receivables (12,974,500) (4,661,800) 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Payables 278,750 296,800 

Increase/ (Decrease) In Audit Fee 50,000 50,000 

 6,004,392 7,050,902 

Tax Paid (1,355,998) (868,967) 

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 4,648,395 6,181,935 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Acquisition of Non-Current Assets              -             - 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Share Capital Increase - - 

Directors’ Loan Capital Account - (5,000,000) 

Dividend Paid (5,000,000)                 - 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities (5,000,000) (5,000,000) 

 (351,605) 1,181,935 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 1 Jan, 2022 10,049,740 8,867,805 

Cash/Cash equivalent as at 31 Dec, 2022 9,698,135 10,049,740 

    

REPRESENTED BY:   

Cash and Bank Balances 9,698,135 10,049,740 

 

ATIMPSUDA ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

ATIMPSUDA 
INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD.

149



 
ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 
1. Đ É ĘÆĐ ÆÈĔ É Ǽ ÈÉ È-CURRENT ASSETS 

 
 
 

PARTICULARS 

 
FURNITURE 
& FITTINGS 

 
MOTOR 

VEHICLES 
 

 
PLANT & 

MACHINERY 

 
OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT 

 
 

TOTAL 

 N N N N N 

Cost / Value as at 1/1/2022 320,000 3,450,000 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

Addition/(Disposal)      

TOTAL (A) 320,000 3,450,000 430,000 350,000 4,550,000 

      

Rate of Depreciation % 10 20 15 10 - 

Balance B/D 64,000 1,380,000 129,000 70,000 1,643,000 

Current Charge 32,000 690,000 64,500 35,000 821,500 

TOTAL (B) 96,000 2,070,000 193,500 105,000 2,464,500 

      

NBV as at 31/12/2021 256,000 2,070,000 301,000 280,000 2,907,000 

NBV as at 31/12/2022 (A-B) 224,000 1,380,000 236,500 245,000 3,085,500 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

 
2. INVENTORY 

The inventory had been valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value by the 
Management with cost determined on first-in–first–out basis. 

 
3. RECEIVABLES 

These represent outstanding balances from various customers as at 31 
December, 2022 

 
4. CASH AT BANK 

This is the reconciled cash book balance with the Company’s Bankers as at 31 
December, 2022 

 
5. DIRECTORS’ LOAN CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

This represents an interest-free fund injected into the Company by its Directors 
to finance business operation as well as in anticipation of increase in share 
capital in the future. 

 
6. PAYABLE 

This represents the total amount owed various suppliers of materials as at 31 
December, 2022. 

 
7. INCOME TAX PROVISION 
  

 2022 2021 

 N N 

Balance B/F 1,355,998 868,967 

Tax Provision for the year 2,685,173 1,355,998 

 4,041,171 2,224,965 

Tax Paid  (1,355,998) (868,967) 

Balance C/F 2,685,173 1,355,998 

 
8. TURNOVER 

This is the Income generated during the period from Construction Works and 
General contracts. 
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ATIMPSUDA INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D) 

 
9. COST OF SALE 

 2022 2021 

 N N 

Opening Inventory 5,778,128 2,351,330 

Add Purchases 79,683,743 58,112,098 

 85,461,871 60,463,428 

Less: Closing inventory (8,609,371) (5,778,128) 

Cost of Sale 76,852,500 54,685,300 

  
 
 
10. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of 

the Company’s Accounts. 

 

BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The accounts have been prepared according to the Historical Cost Convention. 

 

DEPRECIATION 

This is calculated to write off the book values of the Non-Current Assets on a 

straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned with the 

following rates 

Motor Vehicles   20% 

Plant & Machinery                          15% 

 Office Equipment     20% 

 Office Furniture   10% 
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